
artfw ry  curci-jchn mdonaiq-joanne prpbo-joseph aarcy -Vincent laroscr-oerie rursi-oavid sosa-marguerite burke-andrew  rom  
heal morris-pameh bessero • carmen times- ongela kxusso-jchn dernco-kevm zuccala-maumen qu.rk-lee rmcolltn- valcr«. a rabow sk 
i parry-micheal donovan-many anne killeen• peter ol»va-lisa condo-eduardo sanchev thcmas alesi • nsbecta smith- pool bain-even misse
• peter mancuso-daphne smart-- feomas feton-james wheian-eilen burke-jahn horan-steMsn ortondo-jchn kurelc Christopher nonnma 
3mas meaney-joseph valdatochakKt lethjames delia-talhenne gergel-kevin drohan-debra russo-susan anchtopoii- frederiok Spinelli
imes reidy-qemld carrtno-reoina gimpel-owen m*kenna-neil connoUy-maroaret Jenkins-brian smith-pnne Mandy-trances bonet 

terries-jane mc-0tao-dominiccarrcAio-kjenneth thompson-eileen larWn-michea devine-janet xerp-valerie foster-donaid randaidlla barrfes-jane mootoo-dominie carroV 
co-onn horn-Sheena qrandison-denis 
Klaw • maryalice fellow louis profono-virqinia cassidy- john qallaqher-micheal nrfdade-biaqio lubrano-anhe erwen-mtertkass-joseph

sco-onn hom-sheena qrandison-denise dugqan-daniel petrocelli-william ot+o mary keane-ronald tandri-Catherine o'hane-mary I 
♦Io

tcini-perara scott • qnthony week®6-<jeorqe brown • regina guthrte-thomas fill wood-shiriey palmer-andrew Kobe!-Kevin o’brien-jean rikje
• - -i~ _i. h . *  «:»   —J—■_<. | .1  _ — — i. t . i  1 * • - - - - 1 - * • • ’ ‘

’ ■thomas burke- rosalee 
a w  marie schaett-onne 
a-aurora langrillo-nicholas 
i/ard lama-trank petriuo-oail knlks-robe

cojtetlo- lorna 'emon-cameron hutson-micheal marian-alexander skutxka-jchn he 
ayrey eliiabe+h mendoxa-david byrne-james turman-therese delisio-robert yoi 

ronan mottbew-peter sqs&o-qlfeed wing- Steve walsh-angela bruno-robert- hanne 
cur iino- Jenna tucoiregina vuccano - waheed dada-jan fester-esperanta yepes-dennis flyn 
it ila • timothy brosnan- micheal qriffin- John hoff man- raymond dowling- julie penei-sieve kt n 
, porx-io - johnny ovaries-robertffeii£.tfe- ragubeer cabin-mary wgofern-pam cronen-paul 
r-f riker-Kenneth ~ ------------------j  . . .Kenneth noforo- m arqaret ryan-dinne abbdremarxo- yvenne smiHt-James monah-John 1

r  william curran- meodcre lombards-mark jacobs-jerome mangana-lisa scalia-feank whitman-william boyle- robert Herman-lisa dough 
ncia tucker-rqlph dente- carl zerbo-william ferrall- raymond kcencm-thomas devnney-Charles worsdale-rose nary fla .agan-robert qallina 
a awyer-thcmas pustuska-John kromer-diane o’leary-daniel mullins-Patrick reynolds-phi’.ipatongi-Joseph minqrone-Carmela campane 
t'n gorman-jchn mckay- james collins- marie k-renzetti-william bukhinson-alite martin.- maure&h senna-dorothy w ilsw • richard daiiesandi 
Savarese-eric vogelsbem josepn brinson-patricia hansen-daniel gnegq-john ferauson-john deere• Stanley gnoxa-roango ka ia lin sk  

s-charles destetano-daniel Diseili-ianet dreher-richard kbisfhe-Ddtrir.k bbrimn-< ”  ------deline towers- etten scjgona-micheal cidu-jornes cahii

a S\viercz.ewski-feuis battuelic-raymond merota-douglas tu rn  bull-george damafo-nobert zj&cny-Charles -febbraio-maryciitferd 
|h’ c ' .  ■ ----- — - j . - .i j  .1.1... . - i '  . . f  • •
no
Spi»
1 kowalski-j-e-vm cwis-moert nxney-jarn anlon-etto-Joseph cacch»cli-mari|yn smith• Stephen Barfcso-eUzabete mcom-jonatibu 
is wnlsh-mnxcyne small-veronica velet-ahcia burke-v iixent gnllo-waiter pno-sylvia ctlerbe-naomi pc re z.--obert kulku-Karen one
r-h jle -ga ry  qlynn-brian mccabe-jchn Cb/ioli-m ay sun liaa-John kaplon-pefer martucci-tread well singtield-su-an wondl- iohn bre 
' t e. quaf.kenbush;ekzabefe tborson-leslie dearce.-ahthony fare- sbaron'chimenl

umar-phillp muller-joseph msalie-laurie alloway-richandcapufe-edgar solomon-joseph bandett-kwruk moolchan-rabert rqhn 
m.cnect m a rin e -a  an Sheehan-m.chele wesfen-dennis black-iohn gnanka.ianetdm her-trancinc oaancha kemn kenifick-ed ™-------- . - ----------- jo n n g r i, ..... . JM1.___

fe-mnte-john cascy-audrey qaliLiQ-jchn m ra rH w -te r 'e  lyte-resanna c-urreri-barbara te
a.ic-s odonnell-jonn k-keen-andrew lagiusa-sasan noms-samwei saferp.saivafere aqosta-n

janetdreher-trancinc paqnctla• Kevin kenifick-ed ryq 
Thcarthy-ber'e lyte-rcsanna c-urreri-barbara le 
agosta- marjoric cannone- patrick burns-peterqe;

_L - ... 'it.c-Kevin mllins-doreen 
?-vincent baqarotAa-
J  rnu.wy-wu.cim roscro-marianne anfoniello-Joseph condone -ridvid soivev- W e th  bnrkw tia- ™

•getard matoraito-jo/nes sinqnano-beverly w ,U rns-feanc.es b runs-arthu r hofet ger-dq rlene  Sivicc-henr/ piekarski-

Ofeouqhr e ^ r o ,  k a ^ - ja n e t rm nam ara-edw ard
esemtma buiotta-peter mikas-Vincent ramem-dennis tierney-m ana daqati-TOber} feanas-iohn cusevcinw cnnrv n ,u rr„?.w ,tom ^w iie llo - W  « m t a » X a

•e.leen Oanaher-inmr.-, / i n m i n v u - ___ b_____ _ . L. n iuucn ruio-jumesn-rieeo a a n a h e r jo ^  c a r to - ja ^
m vhom w  milmoe-ste.cn barr.-neal decHlo-do.te L h . . . „ = ”  “C "  cnr'?t0Pne.r  meKau » < * » « «  “ ■«« bolharrymeaHechillo^daiad-Ce^^ moqee-patricia m^kenna-micheal obriewwilliam fekon-paui dorogo

Jraiiciscan 1Q75
^ontnor^ paV.one-totbryn kecnan-paul dunhanvmary brawne-Salvatore bologna-marv brunuan-iohn dreher-aonedd ftn
i i l i a m ^ 4 ^ e < r , ' ^  t^d^av .a  ro^n-lieoror bmwn-stanley szl^cinski-anita ferioli

nqditSkul-willidm w ik -e E n  ‘f f l ? p e n i a - m n a l d  rawaa-christabel tubay-margaret b< 
ne drosdial-thomo5 caillias-abend powell-tearn larkin-Qnihonv c o n ^ - f e ip t x u - w - S u n d a y  tammewo-cnan Campbell-divta ron

narkqullo-anthony cerasa*patricia agisici-kxraine anaeletti-jTKun mtravaia*Gntoma jaccarmo-robertaliberti-denise mai
barbara-ela.nc o'brien-dona'id risucci-bnan h a i b X p h ^ m . m - m ^ ^ a w X S S W l o m o - p u l  janusuwski-alexander 
'-ne-antnony murolo-ri,-na,d d u o ™ n  l"?ne’ t»yan-aiberraiebayo-edwQrd lee- patricia

some-feomas corcoran-odia mic'ino-bwMomeo o ife o r . '- I^ L 'K Z n T S T * ’ ^ eV ’^ r e y  porter- james lomuscio-pout 
nd bassilhhaHes rimkr.vicz.-awe felfesalvafere ^ rp e tti- jo h n  angetet-micheal medhn

memo-

feanc.es




Well, here it is! Are you excited? 
Bet you can’t wait to just take those 
grubby little fingers of yours and just 
tear through all these pages. Yes, 
yes, it probably is the main event of 
the year, well, at least one of the 
most an tic ip a te d . Of course, 
everyone wants to search through it. 
There is always the possibility that 
perhaps this year, this book, which 
you now hold in your very own little 
hands, hides somewhere in its pages 
a candid shot of you! Times of un­
necessary anxiety and unfulfilled an­
ticipation are forgotten. With only 
224 pages to scrutinize you hold 
your hopes high once again; this 
time things will be different.

As you embark upon this annual 
voyage, consider the awaited

moment: that is your face you’r 
looking at, right? Certainly, the nam 
is right there to identify you. After al 
is there anyone in St. Francis Colleg' 
who could stake claim to that un 
mistakable Adonis profile? Ye 
who is it in that photograph? Couli 
that be the same person who sit 
looking at it now? Of course not. The 
was you — the“wet look” ;now,frown 
ing in disapproval is you — the “dr 
look” . A change has occurred; that i; 
for sure. What is not at all certain i 
exactly what has happened. Then 
may be a tendency to fall back 01 
some overused jargon. “ I guess I jus 
grew up” , you think to yourself. As i 
the words “grew up” held somi 
magic meaning. Grew up?! Wha 
kind of growing up? Cutting classes

-i W A

2



Playing ball. Tennis. Soccer. 
V o lle yba ll. Yoga. Sw im m ing. 
Reading. Testing. Cramming. 
Testing. Cramming. Cramming. Fail­
in g . P a ss ing  (b a re ly ) .
D.D.D.B.C.B.A.B.D.D.F. Worrying. 
Working. Meeting. Writing. Working. 
Working. Experimenting. Working. 
Working. Playing cards. Jukeboxes. 
Kicking soda machines. Cigarette 
machines. Ice cream machines. 
Drinking coffee. Cokes. Wine, Beer, 
Dancing. Mixing it up. Dancing. Dan­
cing. Dancing. O, Lord, how you 
could dance!!!

Why you grew up dancing. Danc­
ed right into St. Francis College, truly 
excited at the prospects of having all 
of New York City as your campus. 
Now here you are, sadder but wiser, 
realizing that a S.F.C. I.D. card won’t 
allow you free entry into the Empire 
State Building. Moreover, you know 
that your “ campus” , (while it is 
heated during the winter) is referred 
to in other circles as a “sidewalk” . 
What happened? You think to 
yourself, “ I was a re-run! A re-run! 
Not one novel moment! Bowing out 
like a 1936 movie on the ‘Late, Late 
Show’.” It all has happened before. 
Even the previous sentence. Grow­
ing up has happened before. Alter­
natives boggle your mind. I could 
have done this. I could have done 
something else. I should have said 
this or that. If only I had chosen 
differently . . . Some folks say not to 
second guess. You are tied to the 
choices you’ve made. You realize

3



4



5



this is what you are, but nonetheless 
you ponder the choices. The mature 
ones. The immature ones. What 
becomes clear is that what you could 
have said and what you could have 
done become the measure of what 
you are. But what are you? A man? A 
woman? “Whoa there!" you think. 
Those words imply all sorts of things 
you haven’t begun to do. Settling 
down. Crystallizing. Buying houses. 
Growing roots. One thing you do 
know. Whatever development that 
has occurred has been skyward. Not 
earthward . . . There you are . ..  up in 
the air . . . living . . . loving . . . having 
a ball. People kept asking what are 
you going to do? Going to do? As if 
“doing” were some far away thing. 
One wonders if the general public is 
aware of the fact that you wake up

every morning . . . and pull over 
your dress . . .  put on your pants 
. . . climb into your shoes . . . 
wondering where the insulation that 
you’re supposed to possess is . . . 
Somehow you don’t feel insulated 
. . . grounded. No you’re alive . . . 
wire . . . high . . . making connec­
tions . . . but at the same time out in 
the open. Being ra ined  on. 
Showered on. Frozen out. Billed. 
Billed. Billed! Paying everyday for 
your “ insulation” . It would be worth 
the worry if you could do what you 
wanted to do . . .be an actor. God 
knows an actor pays bills too . . . 
but an actor is a Real Person . . .not 
just being focused and edited but 
focusing and editing. Not just un­
dergoing but acting. Yessir, that’s 
what you want to be . . .  an actor.

......" "

6





8



9



10



I l



12



Once, a young man, wishing to 
leave home at an early age, per­
suaded his father to give him his in­
heritance. He took the inheritance, 
left his father’s house, and proceed­
ed to squander the money. Broke, he 
realized that he had not succeeded 
in his quest for independence. A 
couple of days in poorer quarters 
brought him to this realization. He 
returned home — a lot wiser I guess 
. . . even if all that he learned was 
that you can’t gain wisdom tomorrow 
. . . It takes time . . . and ex­
perience. Apparently, developing or 
growth is not something you can 
force or hurry. One imagines that if 
you have a capacity for wisdom it’s 
nice to have the patience to wait on 
yourself until you grow in experience 
and then grown up, step into that 
new suit of clothes called wisdom.

13



C
M

o f z * f*a fe i
r  _ ,  .<v m ji

f T 3 1 ^ - 1 .  f f

s < > « j

8** xBE&fKjt

14



15



Ahh yes! Those words again. Ex­
perience. The proverbial rainbow! 
Wisdom. The pot of gold at the rain­
bow’s end! Usually reserved for the 
end of the school year, these words 
make one wonder about his own liv­
ing habits. “ Indeed, what will 
become of me” you think to yourself. 
“ Is my experience a fruitful one? Will 
I be wise? Or at least get along?” The 
desire to live within the framework of 
profitable experience is one shared 
by all of us. We need not worry too 
much about the place that these 
years will hold for us in the future. 
Undoubtedly, these are significant 
times. A B ritish author, R. J. 
Johnston once wrote of a man whom 
he called Smith and who he met

when he, Johnston was middle- 
aged. He wrote the following of this 
man:

“ Even if I never saw Smith again, I 
could never forget him — for I could 
never tell the story of myself without 
speaking of him . . .When I met him 
I was a fully grown man — never 
suspecting that any real changes 
would occur in my life. But after I 
came to know him I realized life for 
me would never be the same again.”

One can assume safely that St. 
Francis College will bear that same 
relationship to one’s life that Smith 
did to Johnston’s life. At least in the 
sense that it affected in one way or 
another your outlook on things out­
side. Moreover, the contact that one

makes — the human contact, can be 
very much like the contact spoken of 
in the passage above. The unforget­
table people. Teachers. Students. 
Office workers. Cafeteria workers. 
Laughing. Crying. Living. Loving. 
Making Hay. In a million years you 
couldn’t run into a group of people 
like these. What’s more, you find 
yourself talking about them or to 
them. Being for them. And you 
realize that in the future in thinking 
about 1974 — 1975, you w ill 
remember these people. You will 
have to if you are to accurately show 
who you are or who you were. The 
growth is not simply a matter of 
appearance; it’s real.

16



17



ADMINISTRATION
FACULTY
STAFF

A college is comprised of a variety 
of elements; there are its president 
and his a d m in is tra to rs ,  the 
secretaries, a faculty, students and 
of course, there is the building where 
all these groups come together. The 
building holds within it an office for 
each administrator, a desk and 
typewriter for each secretary, but for 
faculty and students there is a uni­
que arrangement. Faculty and 
students share classrooms. Within 
the classroom the faculty member is 
assigned the desk at the front of the 
room while the students are seated 
in front of this desk. A faculty 
member face-to-face with students; 
here is where the im p o rta n t 
difference between school and 
education lies. It is the transference 
occurring between student and 
teacher that distinguishes this 
building from other buildings. 
Without the presence of faculty and 
students and their daily engagement 
in the pursuit of knowledge, this 
building would not be unlike an of­
fice building. While all of the 
elements mentioned are necessary 
for the establishment of a college, it 
seems to be somewhat obvious that

without its faculty and students there 
w o u ld  be no need fo r  its  
maintenance.

The relationship shared by faculty 
and students is one which has come 
down through history.

While the circumstances un- 
derwhich this relationship functions 
have changed the need for teachers 
by s tu d e n ts  has re m a in e d  
throughout time.

Socrates: Since, then, not only by 
knowledge would men be good and 
useful to their cities (if they were so) 
but also by right opinion, and since 
neither knowledge nor true opinion 
comes to mankind by nature, being 
acquired — or do you think that 
either of them does come by nature, 
perhaps?

Menon: No, not I.
Socrates: Therefore they come 

not by nature, neither could the good 
be so by nature.

Menon: Not ait all.
Socrates: Since not by nature, we 

inquired next whether it could be 
taught.

Menon: Yes.
Socrates: And if it could be taught, 

it would be wisdom.

Menon: Certainly.
Socrates: And if there were

teachers, it could be taught, if no 
teachers, it could not?

Menon: Just so.
Socrates: Further, we agreed that 

there were no teachers of it?
Menon: That is true.
Socrates: We agreed, then, that it

could not be taught, and that it was 
not wisdom?

Menon: Certainly.
Socrates: But, however, we agree

that it is good?
Menon: Yes.
Socrates: And that which guides 

rightly is useful and good?
Menon: Certainly.
Socrates: Again, only these two

things guide rightly, right opinion 
and knowledge; and if a man has 
these, he guides rightly — for things 
which happen rightly from some 
chance do not come about by human 
guidance: but in all things in which a 
man is a guide towards what is right, 
these two do it, true opinion and 
knowledge.

—THE MENO 
Plato



19



Bro. Donald Sullivan, O. S. F. (President)

20



Prof. Daniel A. Walsh (Acting Academic Dean)
Bro. Bertrand Ryan, O.S.F. (Chief Financial Officer)

Dr. James J. Flynn (Dean for Continuing Education) 
Dr. John Clifford (Dean for Student Affairs)

21



Mr. Joseph Wielert
(Director of Alumni Relations)

Bro. George Larkin, Bro. Robert Schaefer, O.S.F. (Registrar)
O.S.F. (Director of Admissions) Bro. John Hoffschmidt, O.S.F. (Director of Counseling)

22



Katherine P. Hart (Assistant Director of Admissions) 
Michele Mattia (Assistant Dean for Student Affairs) Thomas McGwynn (Assistant Registrar)

23



Prof. Francis X. Slade (Philosophy) 
Prof. John Sexton (Religious Studies)

Prof. Nicholas Fiorenza (Foreign Languages) 
Dr. Michael Casey (Economics)

24



Dr. Robert C. Fox (English)
Prof. Charles L. Savage (Accounting)

Dr. Arthur J. Hughes (History)
Dr. Stanley S. Willing (Business Management)

25



Dr. John A. Rollino (Director of Laboratories) 
Prof. Stephen Schofield (Physical Education)

Dr. Edna M. O’Hern (Sociology)
Dr. Louis H. Primavera (Psychology)

26



Dr. John Burke (Chemistry)
Dr. Joseph Martorano (Biology) Prof. Joseph Lazzara (Mathematics) Prof. Michael Moran (Health Science)

27



Prof. James E. Corrigan (Biology) 
Dr. Joseph J. Carpino (Philosophy)

Prof. Phyllis Juszczyk (Fine Arts)
Ms. Diane Nolan (Physical Education) 
Mr. Maurice Goller (Accounting)

28



Dr. Julius Shain (Physics) 
Mr. Arthur Cohen (E.D.P.)

Prof. James J. O’Connell (Economics) 
Bro. Urban Gonnoud,

O.S.F. (Business Management)
Prof. Donald R. Kennelly (History) 
Dr. Frank S. Caricato (English)

29



Bro. Austin Gill, O.S.F. (English) 
Dr. Thomas O’Brien (Philosophy)

Prof. Ernest J. Petrucelli 
(Business Management)

Mr. Peter Leonard (Philosophy) 
Prof. Robert Goldberg

(Business Management)

Prof. Charles M. Schwartz (Accounting) 
Miss Marynita Anderson

(Political Science)

30



Dr. Francis J. Greene 
(Modern Languages)

Prof. John P. Monaghan (Speech) 
Bro. Henry Cuddy,

O. S. F. (History)
Prof. Carlo Tramontozzi (Physical Education)
Dr. Thomas J. Quigley (Chemistry) Dr. Jorge Andres (Mathematics)

31



Dr. Fouad Tawab (Sociology) 
Miss Celia Usprich (Psychology)

Prof Rita Schochet (Health Science)
Prof. Sidney Rutar (Modern Languages) Dr. Nino Langiulli (Philosophy)

32



Prof. William Yellin (Accounting)
Prof. John Allegra (Modern Languages) 
Prof. John J. Tremmel (Physics)

Dr. Joseph Schneider (Chemistry)
Prof. Robert Guarcello (Psychology)
Sister Mary Virginia Cotter, C.N.D. (Biology)

33



Dr. Dennis J. Mourer (Psychology) 
Prof. Terence J. O'Hara (Mathematics) 
Dr. Joseph Ford (Economics)

Bro. Camillus Casey,
O.S.F. (Modern Languages)

Dr. Enildo A. Garcia (Modern Languages) 
Prof. David Y. Ebner (Sociology)

34



Mr. James A. Gallagher
(Coordinator of Veterans Affairs)

Mr. Francis Corrigan 
(Assistant to the Controller)

Mrs. Margaret Ryan (Controller’s Office)

Bro. John Moylan, O.S.F. (Campus Ministry) 
Mrs. Marie Fitzpatrick

(Controller's Office)

Mr. Charles J. Doherty (Counselor) 
Mrs. Teresa Martin (Nurse)
Mrs. Patricia Seely (Registrar's Office)

35



Mrs. Marjorie Driscoll (Counseling Center) 
Mrs. Rita Burke (Faculty Secretary)
Ms. Diane Belanich (Admissions Office) 
Ms. Elizabeth Roach (Controller’s Office)

Miss Veronica Herbert 
(Financial Aid Office)

Mrs. Paula Gallo (Controller’s Office) 
Miss Ann Finnegan

(Assistant Dean of Student's Office)

Mrs. Angela Lupia 
(Dean of Student’s Office)

Mrs. Marie Cuffari (Switchboard)
Mrs. Ruth Murphy (Registrar’s Office)

36



Bro. Lawrence Drowne,
O.S.F. (Head Librarian)

Sister Charlotte McGrath (Cataloguer)
Mr. Ernest Von Kampen (Library Security)

Mr. Harry Heuschkel (Assistant Librarian) 
Mrs. Margaret Nally (Library)
Mrs. Margaret Carney (Periodicals)

Miss Rita Pascocello (Library)
Bro. George Kavanaugh (Evening Librarian) 
Mr. James Murphy (Evening Librarian)

37



ACTIVITIES
Education is a dynamic process; it 

encompasses much more than the 
traditional classroom structure of 
give-and-take. This process cannot 
be restricted to any one time or place 
in a person’s life; it is forever con­
tinuing. However, not only does it 
(education) hold together as a uni­
que experiential subset but as such it 
obtains a greater status in and over 
our total experience. It stands in a 
congiguous relation to the latter. All 
of its aspects: interaction with other 
people, introduction to new ideas, 
searching for the unending number 
of ways to bring to light all of those 
hidden talents you’ve been har­
boring for so long; all are part of the 
process, all are contributing factors, 
there’s no way you can prevent it and 
there’s no way you can escape i t . . .

Along with the pleasures of 
profitable experience come much 
pain and difficulty. While its rewards 
are the attainment of self satisfaction 
and achievement of potential, it is 
a lso the in tro d u c tio n  to our 
limitations through our failings and 
shortcomings. This awareness gives 
us a new perspective; it is an indica­
tion of our need to continue to work, 
and a reminder of the limitless 
character of knowledge. It is a

perspective that awakens in us a 
deeper perseverance, which allows 
us to work on those limitless bounds 
without despairing.

The kinds of activities we find in­
teresting, challenging and worth our 
while, the number of clubs we find 
time to participate in and the sorts of 
events we plan on attending are all 
part of the process.

Remember going to the first 
meeting trying to decide which ones 
were worthy of your time, efforts and 
membership? And which activities 
would be exciting, new and just a lot 
of fun? Remember trying to figure 
out how you were going to go to 
class, go to meetings, go to work, 
eat, study and sleep all in a mere 24 
hours. It defin itely was a tight 
schedule, but certainly worth it. OR 
WAS IT? Getting into school by 7:00 
A.M. in order to practice diving 
before that 9:00 A.M. class, staying 
until 2:00 A.M. after a full day of 
classes and working part time to get 
that newspaper out and staying after 
the party in order to clean up after all 
the singing and dancing has ended.

Not taking that Tuesday night 
class so you could be in Founders 
Hall for the senate meetings . . . . 
All those “Wednesday, 2:00 P.M.”

meetings when you could have gone 
home and s lep t. . .  all those nights 
of practicing and the traveling back 
and forth from games — always the 
night before a big exam . . .  all the 
hours spent with a camera slung 
around your throat, looking impor­
tant — and then having to develop 
the 6 rolls of film you shot . . . 
decorating the tree, cleaning up the 
frat house, trying to meet the rent 
. . . all the LATE night rehearsals — 
trying to be serious, trying to get a 
group that would draw a crowd . . . 
“Buy a chance?” running beer blasts 
. . . finding contestants to team up 
against a BEAR?! . . . getting 
someone who can sing and play the 
guitar at the same time . . . trying to 
get people to keep their clothes on 
. . . trying to keep all the beer cold, 
getting money refunds from the 
game room, hoping for a sell-out on 
opening night, hoping the nurse is in 
to tape up your knee, hosting the 
math bowl, meeting your deadline 
. . . having it ail end. All were part of 
the process; all were contributing 
factors, there’s no way you could 
prevent it — no way you could es­
cape it!!! It all made you grow.





SAM & 
Business Club

Thomas Pastuszka, June Carroll, John Roberts

’W .

■ A 1 ^ ^ ’***»̂

1 X 'g % ,  - i

40



S.A.P—Society for the Advancement of Pastuszka Kathleen Kearney

41



Accounting Society

Barbara Lee Dr. Charles L. Savage & Harry Whelpley

42



43



Botanical Society

Mike Patterson

Joe Anelli, Fran Celentano, Cathy Bontke

44



H ealth  Science 
Association

45



Psychology Club

Tony Fox, Nancy Madden John Benitez (which one?)

46



M ath Club



Anthony Frantozzi Ed Machinski Bob Smith

K nights of 
Columbus

Patrick Cummings, Dennis Driscoll, Bill Marroney

48



49



Spanish Club

“You come here often?”Frank Valenti, Denise Garrido, Lynden Facey

50



Prof. Enildo Garcia

51



St. Thomas More Law Society

52



Science Society

53



Jam es A. Kelly 
H istorical Studies 
In stitu te

Arthur J. Konop

54



Alpha K appa Psi

55



Rifle Club

56



57



Foreign
S tudents
Association

Kenneth Clennan, Evans Gardner, Joseph Perriera, Angela Bruno, Ivor Lawson, Ira Simmonds

58



, 
i 

, 
»'

 
8

59



D ebate
Prof. John Monaghan

60



Jim Purpura, Mike Ahlstrom, Larry Becker

Kieran Larkin

61



The VOICE

Artie Penza (Sports Editor), Billy Boyle (Photo Editor)

Kathy McCarthy Michael Beltrami

62



Kieran Larkin (Editor-in-Chief)

63



Renee Patrone

64



Michael Ahlstrom, June Carroll Anne Cronen (Layout Editor)

Michael Jesencky (Managing Editor)Kathy Casale

Cathy Dougherty (Copy Editor) Ed Ryan

65



FRANCISCAN

Neal DeChillo (Editor)

66



Patricia McKenna (Associate Editor)

67



Renee Patrone

B. Boyle (Photographer)

Brian McCabe (Advertising Manager)

John Antoniello (Photographer)

Kathy McCarthy, Esperanza Yepes (Photographers)

68



John Brandt (Arts Editor) Anne Cronen

69



70



John Genolse, Jim McEntee

Dominick Delsante Richie Franke, Brian Dennigan

71



Troupers

Jim Damiani

John Kileen

1 - /

72



THE BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE

Jack McCue, Robert Kulka, Joe Mingrone

Bob Clark, Kevin Nash

Anne Cronin, Kevin Nash Jack McCue, Bob Clark, Robert Kulka

73



TEN
LITTLE
INDIANS

Alex McComber Anne Cronen, Marilyn Smith

Joe Mingrone, Bob Borch, Gary Glynn, John McDonald

74



John McDonald Bob Borch, Joe Ferrari

75



Chi B eta Phi

First Row: Vikki Bonatakis, Pat Pepenella, Beth Rones, Pat Agatese, Mike Marcotrigiano, Ellen 
Miseo, Paul Scollo, Antoine Ky. Second Row: Ellen Teiplitz, Mary Schuett, Frank Spinosa, Mike 
Cannella, James McEntee, Charles DeStefano, Eric Vogelsberg, John Benitez, Alex Khandji. 
Third Row: Sam Fruner, Jim Sloan, Steve Jenkuski, Mike Motto, Tony Fiore, Mike Morris.

Alex Khandji

76



K appa Mu Epsilon

Antoinette Lauletta, Neil Connelly, Margaret Borgia

77



Psi
Alpha
T heta George Tokarcsik

Vincent Gardino John Brancato

78



ill

Brother Lawrence Drowne, O.S.F. (Moderator)

Alpha
Psi
Omega

Joseph Mingrone Robert Borch

Anne Cronen Kevin Nash Thomas lannaccone

79



Z eta Gamma

80



81



Alpha Phi D elta

82



Joe Caldarella

83



Phi Rho Pi

84



M
M

85



Pi Alpha

86



87



Pi Sigm a

88



89





Prof. John Sexton, Laurence Tribe, Michael Naylor

Michael Naylor, Laurence Tribe, Robert Shrumm



Freshm an O rientation

K (fWIHI

92



93



Student Government

Frank Marchiano (President) John Sacco (Vice President)

94



Robert Sparno (Senator) Patricia McKenna (Senator)

Kevin McCabe (Senator), Denise Mancari (Senator) Diane Abbatemarco (Senator)

95



Ellen Priolo (Senator) Alfred Risicato (Junior President)

William Joseph Boyle (Senator) Naomi Perez, Helene Cox (Senators)Leslie D’Arce,

Joseph Mingrone (Senator) Thomas lannaccone (Senator) Deborah Pinto (Senator)

96



Edward Ryan (Senator)

Terence Cooney (Sophomore President) Mary Marini (Senator)

97



SPORTS
Gary Doak plays ice hockey. He 

has never made a shaving commer­
cial, because his face couldn’t sell a 
sleeping pill to an insomniac. The 
mention of his name during the 
broadcast of a game is usually 
followed by a comment like, “A real 
hustler” or, “A guy who always gives 
100 percent” , which translates as 
“He doesn’t know his left foot from 
his right, and it shows.” He has the 
grace and poise of a bowling ball 
rolling through mud. But Gary Doak 
plays ice hockey, none the less, and 
he plays on the same team with the 
greatest player ever to lace a pair of 
skates; Bobby Orr.

The boring practices, the nervous 
stomachs, the lost games and the 
cold showers were all there. Were 
they worth it? What kept us coming 
back to vacant seats and empty 
stands? What possessed us to run 
around in our short pants and take 
kicks in the shins, elbows in the ribs, 
sticks in the stomachs and water on 
the knees? What made us beat our 
bodies to asphixiated pulps? Could 
it be the intoxicating reality of being

young, the celebration of having a 
body that does what it’s told when it’s 
told that produces such insanity?

There are more Gary Doaks in the 
world than there are Bobby Orrs. 
That is a fact. But it is a fact that does 
not detract from the worth of the 
Gary Doaks we have associated with 
on the teams here at St. Francis, and 
it is a fact that it has added to the ap­
preciation of the Bobby Orrs who 
have walked among us. But, when all 
is said and done, very few of us ex­
pected to go on and become the 
Bobby Orrs of our respective sports. 
What, then, has been the point of our 
athletic stay here at St. Francis? I am 
sure that the camaraderie we ex­
perienced will always reinforce our 
belief that our participation in sports 
at St. Francis was worth the time and 
effort. Sure, the people we teamed 
with weren’t the greatest athletes in 
the world, but all the shots that were 
missed, all the passes that never 
clicked, all the baskets that never 
swished, all the bases that were 
never stolen will never replace in our 
minds the frivolity of the locker

rooms, the beers, the frat parties, the 
streaking or the friendly card games 
in the cafeteria. Good people, great 
people, people who had a good time 
playing on the same team and shar­
ing the same experiences, good and 
bad.

As the years pile up behind us, 
when flipping through these pages, 
we should be able to laugh and 
remember when. Remember the 
people who were there, because 
they were the factors that, when the 
opposition was out scoring us five to 
one, made it one of the best times of 
our lives. It is probably these 
memories that at age 55, when we 
can barely see the T.V. screen over 
our bellies and beer cans, when our 
legs have been in fested with 
vericose veins and become the size 
of tree stumps, when we discover a 
new pain every day, when our bodies 
no longer go where we want them to 
and take a week to recuperate when 
they finally do, will bring a smile to 
our faces, a shake to our heads, and 
a tear to our eyes.





Baseball

100



101



102



103



Soccer

104



1 \

i  _ I  l  uc r  " K : - — •< (— —  -

105



106



107



W aterpolo

108



109



II
- .— (

110



I l l





113



114



115



116



,17



118



1 19



120



121



122



123



W omen’s
B asketball

124



125



126



127



Jun ior V arsity 
Basketball

128



129



130



IB
 <i

131



Tennis

132



Track

133





<lJfc



CANDIDS

136



137



Now I know how Artie Kaplan felt.

Is it true Michelle Mattia started this way?

138



*

I don’t have all the answers, but I’ll answer all the questions.”—Fiorenza-1974

139



Don’t turn around Helen, but he’s looking this way.

Look at that—he’s eating it! OK, when no one is looking, see if you can slip me yesterdays NEWS.

140



141



142



She came with me Donald, and she's leaving with me.

. first you put your two knees close up tight, then you sway ’em to the left and you sway ’em to 
the right . . .

143



To dehydrate or not to dehydrate . . . that is the question!

144



Gee, that Dondi is a card.

145



146



Give us a kiss.

How I spent my summer vacation . . . .

147



Alone again—Naturally. Oh well, another day, another dollar.

Lonely, sailor?

148



149



At work. At play.

50



151



*•
!

152



153



You know what you do to me when you speak French .

154



So’s your old man!

155



No, actually he was left on our doorstep by a band of roving chemists.

156



Yes! And it's still ticking.

157



■■



“Frankly, Scarlet, I don’t give a damn.”

You think he’s serious about holding his breath till he turns blue? 
Well, there’s nothing we can do about it—he is the President.

159



That’s right, two pepperoni pizzas and a Tab.

I got my job through the VOICE.

160



You don’t really expect me to buy that story about your dog, do you?

161



Come a step closer, and boy will I have a message for you.

162



163



. . and the music goes round and round and it comes out here!

164



Why St. Francis?

165



166



I would like to thank the Academy for this award.

167



168



169



GRADUATES
It’s been 4 years now — well for 

most of us anyway — and after the 
126 credits worth of an education 
(not to mention the 2 credits of gym) 
you will finally be finished with St. 
Francis College. Graduation is upon 
us, and your security blanket is 
about to be snatched away! You are 
about to hear your first discouraging 
words: The world is NOT waiting for 
you.

Your first mistake was having had 
your diploma printed on paper and 
not liverwurst. While the sheepskin 
does, undeniably, give a better 
appearance, when you consider it, 
liverwurst would have been so much 
more practical. In case you haven’t 
noticed people are starving out there 
in the real world! Unlike the cries of 
the new born babe, the shock of your

entrance into the world of the work­
ing people may not be so easily con­
soled. So, in order that you may 
avoid any further misfortunes here 
are some tips you may find worth 
your consideration.

First, be certain to request all your 
graduation gifts in the form of 
edibles (i.e., canned goods, frozen 
foods, dried meats, etc.) or food 
stamps.

Secondly, (for those who don’t 
find it a physical impossibility) prac­
tice your typing and a friendly 
telephone voice. It may also be to 
your advantage to know the alphabet 
backwards, forwards and the cor­
responding numbers for each letter.

Thirdly, in determining what 
positions you will apply for, bear in 
mind one thing, “ PLASTICS” .

Fourth, when on your way to an in­
terview one of the best ways to con­
vince yourself that you are THE per­
son for the position, is to repeat over 
and over to yourself, “4 X $1,000, at 
81/2% interest . . .”

Finally, when you have secured a 
means of employment remember 
this old Chinese proverb: Never trust 
a pickpocket with your wallet (while 
everyone is entitled to making a liv­
ing there’s a limit to all things!).

These steps should be committed 
to memory and recited just before 
the taking of your daily dose of 
mallox. This is your insurance for 
truth, justice and the key to heaven 
— and if nothing else, something to 
ponder upon while on the unemploy­
ment line.





Peter Alfieri 
Sociology

John Albergo 
Business Management

Andrew Anthony 
Accounting

Diane Abbatemarco 
Elementary English TT

Michael Ahlstrom 
Business Management

Glenda Alexis 
Special Studies

Joycelyn Angus 
Business Management

Michael Adu 
Sociology

John Akpaidiok 
Business Management

Sal Alfano
Business Management

John Antoniello 
Economics

172



Carlos Avendano 
Latin American Studies

Emmanuel Awopegba 
Accounting

Michael Ayrey 
Accounting

Daniel Baer 
Business Management

Joseph Barbera 
Biology

Salvatore Barbuzza 
Accounting

Edna Barnett 
Special Studies

Philip Barone 
Mathematics

Raymond Barone 
Business Management

Patricia Basile 
English

173



Francis Bonetti 
Accounting

Evelyn Bowen 
Special Studies

John Brandt 
Psychology

Ann Beete 
Special Studies

Robert Borch 
French

Kathleen Bradley 
Psychology

Mary Brennan 
Sociology

Maryanne Belluso 
Elementary Social Studies

Margaret Borgia-Vitale 
Mathematics

John Brancato 
History

George Brown 
Psychology

174



Peter Brigando 
History

Hector Brown 
Business Management

Robert Bruschi 
History

Robert Bucchere 
Business Management

Curtis Burger 
Biology

David Byrne 
Sociology Accounting

Brendan Cahalan 
Social Studies

Marjorie Cannone 
English

Richard Caputo 
Business Management

Anthony Carty 
Social Studies

Michael Carvalhido 
Accounting

Maryann Casey 
History

175



I
Charles Cederroth 
Business Management

Ledora Clark 
Special Studies

Helen Colson 
Special Studies

William Cox 
Economics

Hoe Chia 
Accounting

Neil Connolly 
Mathematics TT

Paul Cronen 
Business Management

Peter Cholewa 
Business Management

Anthony Coticelli 
Religious Studies

Philip Cullen 
Social Studies

176



Special Studies
Marla D'Agati 
Business Management

Sandra Daniels 
Special Studies

Neal DeChillo 
Psychology

James Delia 
Chemistry

Alphonse D’Elpizzo 
Business Management

Mario DeLuca 
Physical Education

Henriot Desroches 
Accounting

Charee Dhanyavong 
Business Management

Matilda Ditaranto 
Psychology

Darlene Divico 
Psychology

177



Paul Dorogaff 
Social Studies

Michael Donovan 
Business Management

Richard Dougherty 
Political Science

Thomas Dowling 
Business Management

Mary Jane Driscoll 
Physical Education

James Duffy 
Chemistry

Richard Dugan 
Chemistry

Donna Dwyer
Elementary Social Studies TT

Anthony Etuk 
Business Management

Lynden Facey 
Spanish

Robert Fardellone 
English TT

Charles Febbraio 
Business Management

178



Social Studies
Robert Ferrante 
Biology

Berenice Figueredo-Nunez 
Business Management

Elizabeth Finn 
Physical Education

Michael Flanagan Samuel Fruner 
Chemistry

Ronald Gabriel 
Accounting

John Gallagher 
Mathematics

Robert Gallinaro 
Business Management

Daniel Gallogly 
Physical Education

179



Evans Gardner 
Accounting

Francis Gambale 
Business Management

Vincent Gardino 
History

Regina Gimpel 
Physical Education

Anne Gannon 
Sociology

Michael Garone 
Business Management

Anthony Giordano, Jr. 
Business Management

Claudette Glasgow 
Special Studies

Gary Glynn 
Social Studies TT

Kenneth Gobin 
Business Management

Orlando Gonzalez 
Sociology

180



Arthur Gorman 
Business Management

Valerie Grabowski 
Psychology

Beverly Grandison 
Sociology

Jennylyn Griffith 
Special Studies

Mary Anne Grippo 
Elementary Social Studies TT

Mark Gullo 
Accounting

Violet Hardy 
Accounting

Paul Harmon 
Business Management

Harold Harrison 
Accounting

Mary Healey 
English

Dennis Henchy 
Accounting

181



Ann Marie Horn 
Business Management

Diane Hughes
Elementary Social Studies TT

Cameron Hutson 
Business Management

Salvatore lannuzzi 
Accounting

Festus Idowu 
Accounting

Althea Ifill 
Special Studies

Marie Intravaia 
Elementary English TT

Robert Jacovetti 
Psychology

Dennis Janezic 
Biology

Jay Jassem Gary Jendras Edmund Kelly
Business Management Business Management Business Management

,82



Alexander Khandji 
Biology

John Larkin 
Political Science

Kearn Larkin 
Religious Studies

Antoinette Lauletta 
Mathematics

Ivor Lawson 
Accounting

Barbara Lee 
Accounting

Edward Lee 
Business Management

Bing Kuen Lo 
Accounting

Donna Locasto 
English TT

Richard Lorenzo 
Sociology

Edward Lynch 
Economics

183



James Lynch 
Psychology

Berle Lyte 
Sociology

A
Kathleen McAuliffe 
English

Gerard McCabe 
Business Management

Kevin McCabe 
Social Studies

Margaret McGovern 
History

Clifford McIntyre 
Accounting

Michael McKenna 
Business Management

Michael McGuire 
Physical Education

Janet McNamara 
Sociology

184



Nancy Madden 
Psychology

Dominick Mancini 
Spanish

Denise Mancari 
English

Andrew Magee 
Psychology

Paul Marino 
Business Management

Michael Marrone 
French

Frank Marchiano 
Political Science

Peter Mancuso 
Physical Education

Andrew Martingano 
Business Management

Susan Marz 
Business Management

Ronan Matthew 
English TT

Raymond Merola 
Health Science

Thomas Mattina 
English

185



-■n\

Warren Michelsen 
History

Vivian Muschette 
Special Studies

Hector Nazario 
Sociology

John O'Brien 
Business Management

Marcelyn Moore 
Psychology

Margaret Nash 
Accounting

Patrick O’Brien 
Political Science

Philip Muller 
Sociology

James Navetta 
Social Studies

Steven Orlando 
Accounting

186



Glenford Pajotte 
Economics

Renee Patrone 
English

Patricia Pepenella 
Psychology

Roseanne Pepenella 
Psychology

Joseph Pereira 
Accounting

4*21
Richard Porzio 
Social Studies

Frank Petrizzo 
Political Science

Walter Prio 
Political Science

Louie Protano 
History

Surachanee Pukdewong 
Accounting

187



Alexander Ramon 
Biology

Ramdeo Rampersad 
Accounting

Rosebud Rillie

James Quackenbush 
Psychology

Lawrence Raftice 
Business Management

Thomas Randazzo 
Business Management

Robert Rooney 
Physical Education

Carl Quigley 
Sociology

Robert Rahn 
Sociology

Rosemary Redondo 
Accounting

Michael Rosalie 
Business Management

188



David Rosen 
Accounting

John Sacco 
Psychology

William Rosato 
Business Management

Edward Ryan 
Accounting

Samuel Saforo 
Accounting

Denis Salamone 
Accounting

John Santapaola 
Business Management

Thomas Schaefer 
Business Management

Ann Samuels 
Special Studies

Ralph Santarpia 
Spanish

189



Marie Schoener 
Elem. Soc. Studies TT

Mary Schuett 
Biology

Carlton Smart 
Accounting

Robert Sikora 
Business Management

Ira Simmonds 
French TT

Daphne Smart 
Economics

James Smee 
Social Studies

Kenneth Smith 
Psychology

Jean Soriano 
Elem. Soc. Studies TT

190



Peter Spiess 
Accounting

Robert Sparno 
Religious Studies

Somswat Thitiyanakorn 
Business Management

Abigail Thomas-LaBorde 
Special Studies

Ellen Teplitz 
Biology

Lorna Todd 
Chemistry

Linda-June Toby 
Accounting

Donna Tucci 
Business Management

Anne Tully
Elementary English TT

George Tokaecsik 
History

191



Louis Turro 
Accounting

Christabel Tuohy 
Sociology

Susan Uberti 
History

Barbara Vaccarezza 
Elementary English TT

Rene Uriza 
Economics

Christina Vadala 
Economics

Regiba Vaccaro 
Biology

Joseph Valdata 
Business Management

Frank Valenti
Latin American Studies

Praves Virapraditsin 
Business Management

Arthur Van Stolk 
Business Management

192



Susan Wendt 
Elementary English TT

Harry Whelpley 
Accounting

Hermine Williams 
Special Studies

Joyce Willoughby 
Special Studies

Morris Wreh 
Accounting

Tin Po Yau 
Accounting

Robert Yost 
Business Management

Lawrence Zweiger 
Business Management

193



Activities Directory
Alpha Kappa Psi
Michael Ahlstrom 
Sal Barbuzza 
Larry Becker 
Robert Brown 
Joe Buercke 
Joseph Bzezinski 
Richard Cardiff 
Michael Carvalhido 
Arnold Christopher 
Tom Clark 
Anthony D’Amore 
Philip DeVito 
Bill Drislane 
Brian Hall 
Sal lannuzzi 
Gary Jendras 
Ivor Lawson 
Bill Lubrano 
Mike Miller 
Michael Maccarone 
Peter Maloney 
Steven Orlando 
Glenford Pajotte 
James Reidy 
Frank Rizzo 
Frank Rush 
Dennis Salamone 
Neil Scopetti 
Kevin Sullivan 
Michael Sullivan 
Louis Turro 
James Whelan 
Harry Whelpley 
Robert Wojtacki 
John Zaborskis

Alpha Phi Delta
Richard Barbiera 
Salvatore Bologna 
Stephen Bruce 
Melchiore Buscemi 
Joseph Caldarella 
Anthony Ceraso 
Raymond Domkowski 
Stephen Figliozzi 
Anthony Fiore 
John Hogan 
John Kaplon 
Michael Marcotrigiano 
Kevin Nolan 
David Quintero 
Anthony Siconolfi 
James Sloan

Eric Spahrman
Richard Sparno

Alpha Psi Omega
Robert Borch, Vice-President
George Buzzetta
John Clifford
Anne Cronen
Gary Glynn
Thomas lannacone
Robert Kulka
Donna LoCasto
James LoMuscio
James McEntee
Moira McTernan
Joseph Mingrone, President
Kevin Nash
Glenn Rivano
Alan Sheehan
George Walhert
Moderator-

Brother Lawrence Drowne, O.S.F,

Botanical Society
Pat Agatisa
Joseph Annelli
Maria Auletta
Janice Baranowski
Sai Bologna
Vicki Bonatakis
Lisa Cardo
Liela Cardo
Fran Celantano
Joyce Cusak
Rosemary Flanagan
Lisa Gallotta
Kathy Gergel 
Mary Jane Hangad 
Alex Khandji 
Gail Kolks 
Mary Lim 
James McEntee 
Mike Patterson 
Tom Pastuszka 
Al Ramon 
Eva Rapprich 
Mary Ann Russello 
Manirat Vangtal 
Kevin Zuccala

Business Club
Samuel Akanni

John Akpaidiok 
Laura Albergo 
Daniel Baer 
John Beleckas 
Michael Brathwaite 
Gemma Bruno 
Philip Buerkel 
Albert Byrnes 
Brian Campbell 
Elizabeth Capozzi 
Richard Cardiff 
Elaine Carroll 
Louis Curtis 
Anthony D’Amore 
Michael Devine 
Thomas Dougherty 
Lisa Douglas 
Jan Foster 
Michael Giltenan 
Gregory Hayes 
Margaret Healy 
Jay Jassem 
Rodrigo Kazalinsk 
Christina Kryda 
Robert LaBonne 
Kathleen McAuliffe 
Moira McTernan 
Mary Marini 
Paul Marino 
Peter Mikos 
Kevin O’Brien 
Richard Oftring 
Samson Ogunmoyin 
Francis Oyawole 
Daniel Petrocelli 
Joseph Ponzio 
Ramdeo Ranpersad 
Vincent Raniere 
Rosemary Redondo 
Dalia Reicino 
Christopher Reidy 
James Reidy 
Michael Rosalie 
Deborah Russo 
Ellen Sagona 
Louis Sanchez-Duran 
Harold Sankar 
Alan Sattler 
Maurice Scarlett 
Michael Segriff 
Douglas Smith 
Neil Sorrentino 
Michael Sullivan 
Madeline Towers 
Carole Tramutola 
Douglas Turnbull

194



Steven Visceglia
Louis Walker
Marie Wolf

Chess Club
Frank Banetti
Robert Brinn
Edward Chu
Gasper I Iasi
Carmine Lisotta
Barbara O’Brien
Richard Oftring
Professor John Rollino 
John Scollo, President 
Paul Scollo, Vice-President 
Richard Sparno 
Ramon Vargas

Chi Beta Phi
Patricia Agatisa
John Benitez
Vicki Bonatakis
Michael Cannella
Charles DeStefano
Anthony Fiore
Samuel Fruner, Vice-President
Steven Jenkusky
Alexander Khandji, President
Antoine Ky Trong Ha
Michael Marcotrigiano
James McEntee
Ellen Miseo
Michael Morris
Michael Motto
Patricia Pepenella
Elizabeth Roness
Mary Schuett
Paul Scollo
James Sloan
Frank Spinosa
Ellen Teplitz
Lorna Todd, Secretary-Treasurer 
Eric Vogelsberg

Christian Fellowship
Terry DeLisio
Tom DeVaney
Pat Gilhouly
Kip Gobin
Gaspar llasi, Co-Coordinator 
Marie Imbriano 
Manuel Lao 
Lucy McEntee
Terry McHale, Co-Coordinator 
Bill Wojick

Delaney Debating 
Society
Mike Ahlstrom
Larry Becker,

S.A.C. Representative
Kevin Cunningham
Christine DePalma
Brian Hall
Paul Januszewski
Kieran Larkin, President 
Donna McDermott 
Tom Pastuszka 
Jim Purpura

Franciscan
John Antoniello
Raymond Barone
Salvatore Bologna
William Boyle
John Eric Brandt, Arts Editor 
Thomas Burke 
Carmella Campanella 
Kathleen Casale, Layout Editor 
Anthony Coticelli 
Anne Cronen
Neal DeChillo, Editor in Chief 
Israel DeLeon 
Raymond Domkowski 
Regina Gimpel
Brian McCabe, Advertising Editor 
Kevin McCabe 
Kathleen McCarthy 
Patricia Marianne Agnes McKenna,

Associate Editor
Joseph Mingrone, Managing Editor 
Patricia Mary Jean Moffatt, Cover 
Renee Patrone
Edward Ryan
Margaret Ryan, Photography Editor 
Esperanza Yepes 
Moderator—Dr. John Clifford

German Club
Melchiore Bescimi 
Virginia Cassidy, Secretary 
Antoinette L’Auletta,

Vice-President 
James Lomuscio, Treasurer 
Mrs. Munchnekoph 
Ralph Santarpia, President 
M oderator-

Professor Sydney Rutar

Health Sciences
Association
J. Addonisio, Secretary 
G. Alexis 
E. Alonzo 
J. Arnold
L. Aveta, Vice President 
E. Ayers 
Z. Baptiste
C. Barber
P. Barnes
E. Barnett
D. Becker
A. Beete
I. Bernard
S. Bilotta
L. Bogle
M. Bower
E. Bowein
E. Boyd
O. Bradshaw
N. Bryant
G. Burns
V. Butler
L. Bynoe
I. Caccavo
U. Callender
N. Chin
H. Colson
S. D’Aielen
J. Damiano
L. Dasreith
B. Day
J. Dilluvio
F. Dolan
H. Dyce
P. Edwards-Shelton
C. Eglinton
A. Etienne
R. Evans
P. Faiella
P. Fezza
M. Finellator
H. Goodwin
S. Gries
S. Harding
V. Harper
B. Henry
G. Henry
M. Hinson
B. Hoyte
L. Jankins
T. Jaylor
E. Jobson
L. Johnson
V. Jones
A. Joseph

195



A. Kelly
S. Krose
A. LaBorde
E. LaChapelle
A. Laurano
M. LoCicero
D. Luciano
A. Luke
P. Mack
J. Marchiney
E. Marci
J. Marciney
J. Mason
S. Mayrs
P. McCue
M. McQuinn
R. Merola, President
S. Millah
V. Murchette
f .  Opawrimi
C. Parks
M. Plummer
A. Purpura
R. Rahaman
M. Rausseau
J. Reiss
G. Richardson
P. Roberts
M. Saryeart
E. Scott
N. Small
G. Smith
M. Snagg
G. Stewart
R. Suarato
K. Thedore
F. Tricamo
S. Urebe
V. Velez
J. Ventour
G. Wahlert, Treasurer 
G. Williams
S. Williams
D. Wilson
E. Wright
Moderator—Pr. Michael Moran 
Assistant Moderator-

Ms. Rita Schochet

Knights of Columbus
Bob Asciolla 
Michael Cannella 
Mark Carleo
Brother Camillus Casey, O.S.F.
Bill Cox
Ray Domkowski
Brother Lawrence Drowne, O.S.F. 
Gary Glynn

Brian Hall
Kevin McCabe
Jim McEntee
Philip Milone
Bill Moroney
Joseph Murphy
Frank Petrizzo
Pat Pope
Tom Randazzo
Kevin Redden
Michael Ruzek
Steve Spellane
Silvio Squeri
Richard Suarto
Brother David Trapp, O.S.F.
Frank Valenti 
Professor Daniel Walsh

Phi Rho Pi
Bob Asciolla
Ray Barone
Ray Bassil
Bob Blasi
Frank Bonetti
Rich Caputo
Ron Camporeale
Rich Danderline
Joe DeRose
Bob Gallinaro
Bob Genalo
Joe Giardino
Artie Gorman
John Kiely
Alex McComber
Jim McEntee
Jim Maruggi
Jim Navetta
Ed Rich
Ron Rowan
John Sacco
Ron Soave
Wally Winkowski
Tony Yanni

Pi Sigma
Mary Anne Belluso, Vice-President 
Eileen Danaher, House Chairwoman 
Cathy Dougherty, Secretary 
Denise Duggan
Patty Farrenkopf 
Denise Garrido 
Regina Gimpel 
Peg Healy
Marie Intravaia, President 
Doreen Loughren 
Donna McDermott

Mary McGovern, House Chairwoman
Moira McTernan
Mary Marini, Treasurer
Mary Ellen Murphy
Ellen Priolo, Social Chairwoman
Debbie Sorgi
Maureen Sullivan
Maddie Towers
Janet Zero

Psychology Club
Maria Barba
Mildred Bartolillo
Ralph Benfante
John Benitez
Patrick Black
Hazel Blackman
Kathleen Bradley
John Brandt, Sec.-Treas.
Joseph Brinson 
Timothy Brosnan 
George Brown 
Joseph Cammarata 
Lily Cann, President 
Patrick Capri 
Kevin Clark 
John Cozzoli 
Eileen Danaher 
Sandre D’Angelo 
Neal DeChillo 
Israel Deleon 
Therese DeLisio 
Matilda Ditaranto 
Darlene Divico 
Christine Drozdzal 
Thomas Ellwood 
Maryalice Fallon 
Anita Farioli 
Joseph Felitto 
Rosemarie Femia 
Joseph Ferrari 
Ralph Figueroa 
Henry Gendus 
Valerie Grabowski 
Margaret Guthrie 
Mary Gutierrez 
Carmen Hazel 
John Hoffman 
Robert Jacovetti 
Robert Kulka 
John Kurek 
Ha Antoine Ky 
Ivellise LaBoy 
Patricia Lamattina 
Donna LaProvidenza 
Joseph Leo
Jeane Leschak, Vice-President 
James Lynch

196



Michael Maciej 
Andrew Magee 
Robert Magnuson 
Denise Mancari 
Brian McMahon 
Thomas Meaney 
Marcelyn Moore 
James Murtha 
John Myers 
Lucila Newball 
Peter Oliva 
Joseph Pensabene 
Patricia Pepenella 
Roseanne Pepenella 
Julie Perez 
Frank Pfeifer 
John Pinzel 
James Quackenbush 
Andrew Romeo 
Mary Lou Scherquist 
Damian Smeragliuolo 
Kenneth Smith 
Dominick Spano 
Jacqueline Tecce 
Kathleen Toland, O.S.F. 
Ismael Torres, Jr.
Valerie Tursi 
Daniel Waioski 
George Waters 
Holly Whitney

Science Society
P. Agatisa
L. Angeletti
M. Auletta
K. Bednarek
S. Bednarek
S. Bologna, Secretary
C. Bontke
C. Burger
W. Camarro
C. Campanella 
M. Canella
L. Cardo
E. Carriero
F. Chimento
L. Conte
A. Correia
T. Cravotta
M. Crooks
I. DeLeon
M. Desir
R. Domkowski
J. Duffy
R. Dugan
R. Ferrante
N. Fialo
R. Flanagan

S. Fruner
A. Galizia
K. Gergel
R. Guthrie
M. Hangad
B. Israel
D. Janezie
L. Jelenich
S. Jenkusky
K. Kane
A. Khandji, President
G. Kolks
M. Marcotrigiano 
G. Markouits
G. McCarthy
J. McEntee
E. Miseo
M. Morano
M. Motto, Treasurer 
A. Perez 
S. Quamina
A. Ramon, Vice-President 
A. Redondo 
M. Russello 
P. Schiano 
A. Schuett 
M. Schuett 
P. Scollo 
J. Sloan
F. Spinosa
E. Teplitz
L. Todd
J. Torrente
R. Vaccaro
R. Vargas
E. Vogelsberg
V. Wong
Moderator—Dr. John Burke

Society for
Advancement
of Management
Michael Ahlstrom 
Francis Apriceno 
Vincent Bagarozza 
Richard Barbiera 
Kenneth Bock 
Hector Brown 
Lenora Caputo 
Joseph Cardone 
June Carroll 
Anthony Ceraso 
Peter Cholewa 
John Cleere 
Maria D’Agati 
Ralph Dente 
Anita DePaola 
Frank Dukes

Bernice Figueredo-Nunez 
Nicolo Fodera 
Frank Frattini 
Lisa Gallotta 
Kenneth Gobin 
Robert Gombar 
Ann Horn 
Rosario Intravaia 
Sandra Jehamy 
Kathleen Kearney 
Thomas Kensett 
Nantiya Khandhawit 
Marc Levine 
Roy McKie 
Leo Morris 
Barbara O’Brien 
Thaddeus Paluszek 
Thomas Pastuszka 
Joseph Pereira 
Robert Riedinger 
John Roberts 
Ronald Rose 
Lawrence Savarese 
Donald Sharpe 
Rosalee Snuggs 
John Thompson 
John Vollmerhausen 
Joan Walkiewicz 
Robert Zeleny 
Lawrence Zweiger

Spanish Club
John Angelet
Carlos Avendano
Edgar Cabrales
Phil Calovito
Julia Colon
Lucy Curci
Leslie DeArce
Gwen Dunlap
Lynden Facey, Treasurer 
Tarciso Fava 
Ralph Figueroa 
Frank Gabriele 
Denise Garrido, Secretary 
Orlando Gonzolez 
Odilon Gabriel Jean 
Roy Kazalinski 
Chris McDermott 
John Ortuzar 
Naomi Perez
Walter Prio, Vice-President 
David Quintero 
Alexander Ramon 
Luis Sanchez-Duran 
Ralph Santarpia
Ira Simmons, S.A.C. Representative 
Rene Uriza
Frank Valenti, President

197



Student Government The Voice

Diane Abbatemarco
William Boyle
Terence Cooney
Helene Cox
Richard Danderline, Secretary 
Leslie DeArce 
Patricia Fahrenkopf 
Joseph Ferrari 
Frank Frattini 
Thomas lannaccone 
Kieran Larkin,

Speaker of the Senate 
Kevin McCabe 
Patricia McKenna 
Denise Mancari, S.A.C. President 
Frank Marchiano, President 
Mary Marini 
Doreen Mingoia 
Joseph Mingrone 
Thomas Pastuszka, Treasurer 
Julie Perez 
Naomi Perez 
Deborah Pinto 
Ellen Priolo 
Alfred Risicato 
Edward Ryan
John Sacco, Vice-President 
Robert Sparno 
Aurora Zangrillo

Troupers
Robert Borch, Vice President
George Buzzetta
Anne Cronen, Secretary
James Damiani
Joseph Ferrari
Gary Glynn
Steven Jencusky
John Killeen
Robert Kulka
Kieran Larkin
James LoMuscio
Alexander McComber
John McDonald
Robert McHale
Joseph Mingrone, President
Steven Morisi
Edward Mossien
Kevin Nash, Treasurer
Deborah Pinto,

S.A.C. Representative 
Glenn Rivano 
Alan Sheehan 
Marilyn Smith

Mike Ahlstom
William Boyle, Photo Editor 
Steve Bruce 
Tom Burke
June Carroll, Business Manager 
Kathy Casale
Anne Cronen, Layout Editor 
Cathy Dougherty, Copy Editor 
Tom lannaccone, Associate Editor 
Michael Jesencky, Managing Editor 
Eileen Larkin
Kieran Larkin, Editor in Chief 
Jim LoMuscio, News Editor 
Kevin McCabe
Kathy McCarthy
Lucie Ann McEntee
Ed McGarrity
Joseph Mingrone, Feature Editor 
Renee Patrone, Typing Editor 
Arthur Penza, Sports Editor 
Beatrice Pereira
Chris Reidy
Edward Ryan
John Scollo
Frank Spinosa
Holly Whitney
Bill Wojcik

Zeta Gamma Sorority

Mary Brennan, Vice-President 
Wilma Camarro, Secretary 
Lucie Ann McEntee 
Marie Matarese, Treasurer 
Barbara Ohrynowicz 
Christine O’Kane,

Social Chairwoman 
Holly Whitney, President

198



Sports Directory
Baseball
Thomas Alesi
Sal Alfano
Lou Battuello
Roy Borrelli
Joseph Cacchioli 
David Cerrato
Frank DelGeorge, Co-captain
Kevin Flaherty
John Franklino
Anthony Grimaldi
William Hutchinson
Kenneth lacurto
Pat lammatteo
Raymond Keenan
Richard Lein
Richard Liagas
Stephen Melcer
Fred Morelli
Joseph Perrone
Richard Pietzak
Peter Sasso
Robert Scordato
Stanley Szczecinski
John Tumminia, Co-captain
Lawrence Turrisi
Coach: Daniel G. Lynch
Assistant: Thomas Raleigh

Cheerleaders
Diane Abbatemarco, Captain 
Rosanna Curreri 
Liz Gianocola 
Sharon Kane 
Doreen Mingoia

Rosemarie Paone 
Ellen Tucker, Co-caDtain 
Pat Tucker

Cross Country
Yicharn Benchakul 
Michael Cannella, Captain 
Carmine Lisotta 
Frank Rush 
Michael Ruzek 
Stephen Spellane 
Coach: Dennis Driscoll 
Manager: Peggy Healy

Ice Hockey
Gerry Baillet 
Tony Curci 
Steve Eiglios 
Joe Eilapazzo 
Tommy Giordino 
Nicky Greco 
Greg Hayes 
Peter Jerabeck 
Ed Kelly 
George Meyers 
Jim Quackenbush 
Vito Randazzo 
Bobby Shea 
Ricky Spain 
Bob Sparno 
Lee Viola

Indoor Track
Yicharn Benchakul 
Mike Cannella

199



Tarcisio Fava
Pat Gilhooly
Steve King
Carmine Lisotta
Andre McSween
Mike Massone
Frank Rush
Mike Ruzek
Steve Spellane
Phil Warren

Junior Varsity 
Basketball

John Beleckas
Joe Brinson
Kevin Flaherty
Dennis Flynn
Raymond Keenan 
Mike McDade 
John McGee 
Robert Mauro 
Joe Merlino 
John O’Neil 
Richard Sullivan 
Coaches: Ed Aquilone

Dennis McDermott 
Manager: Kevin McDermott

Rifle Team
Mike Ahlstrom 
Steve Barry 
Larry Becker 
Chris Broughton 
Lenora Caputo 
Leslie DeArce

Ray Domkowski
Andy Kobel
Pete Maloney
Mike Sheehan
Coach: Lou P. Turro

Soccer
Karim Abed
Carlos Avendano 
Daniel Benoit 
Ronald Charles 
John Dedrukaj 
Tarcisio Fava 
Frank Gabrielle 
Harold Harrison 
Clement James 
Michael James, Jr.
Gregory Kourtesis 
Philip LaSpisa 
Lionel Payan 
Herman Thompson 
Flaviano Vozila 
Anthony Weekes 
Michael Wiles 
Coach: Carlo Tramontozz> 
Assistants: Gianni Giannetti

Joseph Marano 
Managers: John Charles

Frank Ferrante 
Frank Valente

Varsity Basketball
Duncan Blair 
Joseph Brinson 
David Byrne 
James Collins 
Curt Crosky 
Mario DeLuca

200



Robert Hannafin
Vincent Kehayas
John Kramer
Dennis Kwiecinski
Steve Melcer
Michael Morris
Nestor Serrano
Edgar Solomon
Gerard Trapp
Jerome Williams
Coach: Jack Prenderville 
Assistants: Ed Aquilone

Dennis McDermott 
Charlie O’Donnell

Managers: Anthony Carty 
John Casey 
Eduardo Sanchez

Water Polo
Michael Ahlstrom
Peter Alfieri
Martin Bajo
Albert Byrnes
Brian Campbell
Ziggy Chadasiwicz
Dennis Dunwell
Arthur Gorman
Kenneth Gorman
Brian Kellar
Donald McCabe
Henry Pferr
William Pokora
Carl Quigley, Captain 
Michael Sullivan 
Coach: Charles L. Schaem

Women’s Basketball

Terry DeLisio
Liz Finn
Regina Gimpel
Jayne Godlewski
Sharon Kane
Kathy Keenan
Patty Moffatt
Debbie O’Brien
Diane O’Leary, Co-captain 
Jean Riker, Co-captain 
Maureen Sullivan 
Anne Wisner 
Coach: Ms. Diane Nolan 
Managers: Doreen Loughren

Alice Martin 
Janet Zero

Women’s Swimming
Liz Buckley
Janet Dreker
Marjorie Driscoll
Marion Dwyer
Liz Finn
Regina Gimpel
Peggy Healy
Pat Johnson
Mary Ann Killeen
Doreen Loughren, Captain 
Donna McDermott 
Diane Maloney 
Betty Moore 
Maureen Sena 
Maureen Sullivan 
Ellen Tucker 
Veronica Velez 
Coach: Peter Leonard 
Managers: Pat Tucker

Janet Zero

201



Graduate Directory
Diane Abbatemarco 
1491 East 58 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Lookman Abina
1035 Carroll Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Michael Adu
420 Grand Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Michael Ahlstrom
433 Armstrong Avenue 
Staten Island, New York 10308

John Akpaidiok
230 Hancock Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11216

John Albergo
50-38 43rd Street
Woodside, New York 11377

Norma Alexander
571 Rutland Road
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Glenda Alexis
512 East 51 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Sal Alfano
121 Bay 40 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Peter Alfieri
1572 East 18th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11230 

Jack Allen
226-26 Union Turnpike 
Flushing, New York 11364

Stephan Ambrosch 
70-23 67th Street 
Glendale, New York 11227

Michael Andreola
288 President Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Joycelyn Angus
166 East 91 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Andrew Anthony
45 East 126 Street
New York, New York 10035

John Antoniello
754 41st Street
Brooklyn, New York 11232

John Antoniello
760 41st Street
Brooklyn, New York 11232

Jean Archibald
205-23 111 Avenue 
Hollis, New York 11412

Raymond Armorer 
4101 Barnes Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10466

Joan Arnold
505 Rockaway Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Patricia Arnold 
941 80 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Carlos Avendano 
106-12 96 Street 
Ozone Park, New York 11417

Emmanuel Awopegba 
55 Madison Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11216

Michael Ayrey
165 Beach 113 Street 
Rockaway Park, New York

11694

Daniel Baer
14-14 154th Street
Whitestone, New York 11357

Michael Banks
18-21 121 Street
College Point, New York 11356

Joseph Barbera
28 3rd Place
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Salvatore Barbuzza 
394 Court Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Anderson Barnes
117-43 224th Street 
Cambria Heights, New York

11411

Edna Barnett
230-03 139th Street 
Laurelton, New York 11413

Philip Barone
95-18 103rd Street
Ozone Park, New York 11416

Raymond Barone
1872 Stuart Street
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Ronald Bass
89-17 Doran Avenue 
Glendale, New York 11227

William Battista
1273 East 32nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Ann Beete
2375 East 3 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Myrna Belgrave
1193 Eastern Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11213

Maryanne Belluso
298 Bay 10th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Faith Berges
84-33 247th Street
Bellerose, New York 11426

Irma Bernard
333 East 93 Street
New York, New York 10028

Joseph Bettini
816 8th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Horace Black
114 East 51 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Robert Black
419 60th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Veronica Blake
969 Carroll Street
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Buenaventura Blanco 
2440 Sedwick Avenue 9-E 
Bronx, New York 10468

Roy Blomster
668 85th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228 

Margaret Bomba

145 East 16th Street Apt. 3B 
New York, New York 10003

Francis Bonetti
2088 Bragg Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Vicki Bonatakis
1458 East 63rd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Boonsakdi Boonmalert 
113 Washington Street 
Hoboken, New Jersey 07030

Robert Borch
1282 East 31st Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Kathleen Borok
50 King Street
New York, New York

Margaret Borgia-Vitale 
595 President Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11217

Evelyn Bowen
121-60 235 Street 
Laurelton, New York 11422

Kathleen Bradley
90-17 76th Street
Woodhaven, New York 11421

Jerold Brandman
101 State Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Gregory Brady
179 Crown Street
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Joseph Brady
250 22 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

John Brancato
1572 78th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

John Brandt
47-47 245 Street
Douglaston, New York 11362

Myrna Branker
610 East 26th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Peter Brigando
47-08 43rd Avenue 
Long Island City, New York

11104

Frank Broderick 
869 Midwood Drive 
North Bellmore, New York

11710

Albert Brown
10 Lowell Road
Englishtown, New Jersey 

07726

George Brown
8801 Shore Road
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Janette Brown
558 East 51 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203 

Joy Brown
11917 Springfield Boulevard 
Cambria Heights, New York

11411

Patricia Brown
83-12 133 Avenue
Ozone Park, New York 11417

Rita Browne
200-18 Pompeii Road 
Holliswood, New York 11423

Ormie Browne
325 East 91st Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Angela Bruno
1323 Lincoln Place 
Brooklyn, New York 11213

Robert Bruschi
6007 19th Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11204

Robert Bucchere
289 Bay 13 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Salvatore Bulone
667 Dahill Road
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Curtis Burger
303 Beach 84th Street 
Rockaway, Beach, New York

11693

Lyris Bynoe
177-19 145 Avenue 
Springfield Gardens, New York

11434

David Byrne
1479 York Avenue
New York, New York 10021

Susan Byrne
838 East 38th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

William Byrne
175 East 79th Street 
New York, New York 10021
Joseph Bzezinski
93 Herbert Street
Brooklyn, New York 11222

Brendan Cahalan
2196 Troy Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Michael Campbell 
25 Lavern Street 
Sayreville, New Jersey 08872

William Cann
3043 Avenue R
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Marjorie Cannone 
1250 Ocean Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11230

Alisa Capozzi
1777 Marine Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Richard Caputo
828 President Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Joan Carlos
271 East 52 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Francis Carnicelli
13b w e s t 31 Street
New York, New York 10001

Gloria Carson
454 Macon Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11233

Anthony Carty
216 90th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209 

Michael Carvalhido
202



204-53 7th Avenue
Rockaway Point, New York 

11697

John Casey
136 Joraiemon Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11201

John Casey
2136 38 Street
Long Island City, New York 

11105

Maryann Casey
2136 38 Street
Long Island City, New York 

11105

Carmine Casucci
405 Bement Avenue
Staten Island, New York 10310

William Cavanaugh
850 57th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Vincent Cavallero
102 Christopher Street 
New York, New York 10014

Charles Cederroth
536 Prospect Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Zygmunt Chadasiewicz 
39 Lenox Road 
Brooklyn, New York 11226

Dayeman Chand
317 West 29 Street Apt. 5C 
New York, New York 10001 

Ruth Chaplin
1472 Beach Channel Drive 
Far Rockaway, New York

11691

Hoe Pheng Chia
50 East 10 Street
New York, New York 10003

Catherine Childs
10 Clinton Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Peter Cholewa
58-17 76th Street
Flushing, New York 11373
Arnold Christopher 
426 Kosciusko Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11221

Rafael Cintron
295 Clinton Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Ledora Clark
1370 Eastern Parkway
Brooklyn, New York 11233

John Cleere
550 79th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

John Clifford, Jr.
636 59th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Charles Colangelo
1154 Li. Whaleneck Road North
Merrick, New York 11566

Catherine Collette 
1692 East 52 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234 

Helen Colson
101-125 West 147 Street 23K 
New York, New York 10039

John Condon 
620 80 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209 

Gregory Conner

2366 East 22nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Neil Connolly
55-03 31 Avenue
Woodside, New York 11377

Aileen Corbie
651 East 53 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Raymond Cosgrove 
41-09 60th Street 
Woodside, New York 11377

Anthony Coticelli
1847 West 9th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Patrick Cotter
64-E Manchester Court 
Manchester, New Jersey 07728

William Cox
2542 East 14th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Paul Cronen
47 Barbey Street
Brooklyn, New York 11207

Philip Cullen
3814 Avenue J
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Wilmoth Cumberbatch 
406 East 93 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Susan Curran
528 74th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Waheed Dada
257 Hancock Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11216

Maria D'Agati
296 Bay 11th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Edward Daily
688 Parsonage Street 
Baldwin, New York 11510

Sandra Daniels
433 Lincoln Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Sandra D’Angelo
172 Coventry Road
Staten Island, New York 10304

Joseph Darcy
213 Eastern Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11238 

Shirley Davilar
221 Linden Boulevard C-24 
Brooklyn, New York 11226 

John Davis
2300 5th Avenue 14-R 
New York, New York 10037

Neal DeChillo
505 4th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Maximo Deherrera
201 West 109th Street
New York, New York 10025

Stephen DelCasino 
1449 East 64th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Frank DelGeorge 
745 Lincoln Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11208

James Delia
114-46 117th Street
South Ozone Park, New York

11420

Alphonse DelPizzo

Mario DeLuca
1521 83rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Anthony Dennan
1074 Fingerboard Road 
Staten Island, New York 10304

Henriot Desroches
37-07 147 Street
Flushing, New York 11354

Michael Devine
48-05 42 Street
Long Island City, New York 

11104

Charee Dhanyavong 
4344 Kissena Boulevard—1M 
Flushing, New York 11355

Matilda Ditaranto
2455 West 3rd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Kenneth Dixon
600 Hylan Boulevard—A-4J 
Staten Island, New York 10305

Darlene Divico
220 Greencroft Avenue 
Staten Island, New York 1030L

John Donahue
3923 Avenue I
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Eebenezer Donkoh
280 Crown Street Apt. 6F
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Conal Donohue
438 68th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Michael Donovan
34 Vassar Street
Garden City, New York 11530

Richard Dougherty
677 83rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Thomas Dowling
59-11 Queens Boulevard 
Flushing, New York 11377

Agatha Dreichler
7714 12 Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Mary Jane Driscoll 
1334 East 26th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

William Drislane 
1669 Hendrickson 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Paul DuBois
51-13 Skillman Avenue
Woodside, New York 11377

Aloysius Duffy 
P.O. Box 5220 
Flushing, New York 11352

James Duffy
1532 Stadium Avenue
Bronx, New York 10465

William Duffy
5-48 51st Avenue
Long Island City, New York

11101

Richard Dugan 
3004 Avenue T 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Edward Dulsky 
246 80th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

2665 East 22 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Donna Dwyer
1637 East 32 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Hilda Dyce
1326 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11213

Clint Ebanks
1830 1st Avenue
New York, New York 10028
Kathleen Eberle
201 East 19th Street
New York, New York 10003

Raymond Eckmann
5 Voorhis Drive
Old Bethpage, New York 

11804

Alex Ekhaus
2362 Healy Avenue
Far Rockaway, New York 

11691

Sylvia Ellerbe
P.O. Box 461 GPO
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Peter English
1650 East 45th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Rosiland Esemplare
139 Glenn Road
Staten Island, New York 10314

Michael Esposito
127 Commerce Street 
Staten Island, New York 10314

Anthony Etuk
202 East 91st Street 5B 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Lynden Facey
921 East 221st Street
Bronx, New York 10469

Albert Faller
58 Shafter Avenue
Staten Island, New York 10308

Robert Fardellone
2531 Crescent Street 
Long Island City, New York

11102

Charles Febbraio 
1573 Coleman Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

John Ferguson 
95 Louisa Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Pablo Fernandez
141-05 Pershing Cres
Kew Gardens, New York 11435

Robert Ferrante 
439 East 42nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Berenice Figueredo-Nunez 
260 76 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Elizabeth Finn 
507 4 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

John Finn
61-25 97th Street
Rego Park, New York 11374

Leonard Finelli 
272 Leonard Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11211

Joseph Fiorentino 
80-16—159 Avenue 
Howard Beach, New York

11414

Allan Forde
203



Jones Fordwuor-Addo 
1465 Jesup Avenue 4D 
Bronx, New York 10455

George Foster
2750 Homecrest Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11235 

Tony Fox
1770 Grand Concourse 
Bronx, New York 10457

Beulah Francis
100-01 Bellaire Place 
Queens Village, New York

11429

Richard Franke
55-07 69th Place 
Maspeth, New York 11378

Cynthia Frankson
4802 10 Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11219

Lloyd Fraser
561 East 93 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Herbert Franklin
2 Ravenna Drive
Pomona, New York 10970

Samuel Fruner
64-10 Palmetto Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11227 

Ronald Gabriel
600 West 165 Street Apt. 6B 
New York, New York 10032

John Gallagher
2364 Batchelder Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Robert Gallinaro
2215 East 73rd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Daniel Gallogly
1479 Kraus Court 
Elmont, New York 11003

Frances Gambale
804 Avenue C
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Anne Gannon
345 Bay Ridge Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Evans Gardner
2259 Creston Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10453

Vincent Gardino
312 West 48th Street 
New York, New York 10036

Michael Garone
1220 57th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11219

Peter Genova
71-34 68th Place 
Glendale, New York 11227

Louis Gibaldi
2127 64th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11204

John Giglio
1849 East 32nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Neil Gilbert
1553 Unionport Road 
Bronx, New York 10462

Regina Gimpel
78-35 64 Place
Glendale, New York 11227 

Anthony Giordano. Jr.

43-17 Main Street
Flushing, New York 11355

30 Portland Avenue 
Fanwood, New Jersey 07023

Eileen Gittens
1242 Carroll Street
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Claudette Glasgow
1437 Carroll Street Apt. 3 
Brooklyn, New York 11213

Thomas Gleplay
176 Clarkson Avenue 5-G 
Brooklyn, New York 11226

Theodore Glikis
85-53 168th Street
Jamaica, New York 11432

Gary Glynn
530 52nd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Kenneth Gobin
132 West 78 Street Apt. GF 
New York, New York 10024

Ragubeer Gobin
132 West 78 Street Apt. GF 
New York, New York 10024

Ross Goldberg
358 Armstrong Avenue 
Jersey City, New Jersey 07305

Madelaine Goldish
102 15th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Orlando Gonzalez
153 Monitor Street
Brooklyn, New York 11222

Valerie Grabowski
87 Tehama Street
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Beverly Grandison
188 Lincoln Place
Brooklyn, New York 11217

Barbara Grant
1950 Clove Road
Staten Island, New York 10304

Richard Graves
7410 Ridge Boulevard Apt. 4 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Gregory Gray
P.O. Box 748 GPO
New York, New York 10001

Peter Griesbach
1570 Marine Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11234
Jennylyn Griffith
633 East 94 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Mary Anne Grippo
6 First Place
Brooklyn, New York 11231

William Grosvenor
1086 Barbey Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11207

Mark Gullo
1242 57 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11219

Kevin Hanley
1454 East 65 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Patricia Hansen
143 Montague Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Stephanie Harding
101 Clark Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Violet Hardy
105 Franklin Avenue

Mount Vernon, New York 
10550

Paul Harmon
244-31 137 Road 
Jamaica, New York 11422

Violet Harper
289 Sterling Place 
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Shoal Harrison
345 Thatford Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Mary Hart
965 79 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228 

Oswald Harty
660 East 98 Street Apt. 11G 
Brooklyn, New York 11236

James Hayes
1411 Bath Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Antonio Hazel
251 West 109 Street 
New York, New York 10025

Mary Healey
49-07 67 Street
Flushing, New York 11377

Patrick Healey, Jr.
129 West 24 Street
Deer Park, New York 11729

Dennis Henchy
61-51 62 Avenue 
Flushing, New York 11379

Mary Jane Hickey 
348 20 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Madline Hinchcliffe 
350 65 Street Apt. 7M 
Brooklyn, New York 11220 

Mavis Hinson
306 East 96 Street Apt. 15B
New York, New York 10029

Richard Hoffman
1827 82 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Jacqueline Hollander 
86A 3rd Place 
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Arthur Holzlnger
30-87 48 Street
Long Island City, New York

11103
Ann Horn
634 Third Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Bernice Hoyte
282 East 35th Street 
Brooklyn, New York

Apt. 6T 
11203

Diane Hughes
578 East 2 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Thomas Hunt
2329 East 26 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Cameron Hutson
909 Eastern Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11213

Salvatore lannuzzi
248 Union Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Festus Idowu
688 Wyona Street Apt. 2 
Brooklyn, New York 11207

Althea Ifill

1039 Hendrix Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11207

Thomas Imbriale
2274 National Drive 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Marie Intravaia
3306 Shore Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Samuel Isijola
505 Rockaway Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Robert Jacovetti
1221 70th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Dennis Janezic
1780 East 52 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Jay Jassem
2334 East 65 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Gary Jendras
637 Humboldt Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11222

Michael Jesencky
202 Lilian Avenue 
Trenton, New Jersey 08610

Barbara Johnson
2579 East 24 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Robert Johnson
272 93 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Hooja Ju
191 Willoughby Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11201

John Keane
68-19 Cooper Avenue 
Queens, New York 11227

Dennis Keating
180 72nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Brian Kellar
1567 East 38th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Edmund Kelly
370 Gloria Place
Franklin Square, New York

11010

George Kelly
18 Washington Avenue 
Lynbrook, New York 11563

Robert Kelleher
94-25 57 Avenue
Rego Park, New York 11373

Joseph Kelly
1920 McGraw Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10462

Alexander Khandji
427 83rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Gary Kiely
138-42 11 Avenue 
Malba, New York 11357

John Killeen
48 Hicks Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

James King
1240 East 28th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

John Knight
1654 East 38th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234 

Suzanne Krase
204



Richard Krische
68-45 Manse Street
Forest Hills, New York 11375

Amara Kupituksa
330 West 45 Street Apt. 6K
New York, New York 10036

John Kurek
7901 4th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11209 

Ann Kurz
92 Highland Avenue 
Port Washington, New York

11050

Ha Antoine Ky
631 Carlton Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Patricia LaMattina
1401 73 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228
Andrew LaGiusa
1651 81 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Orlene Langdon
8 Palm Court
Brooklyn, New York 11225

John Larkin
2920 Mott Avenue 
Far Rockaway, New York

11691
Kieran Larkin
330 73 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Vincent LaRosa
2135 69 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11204

Sheila Lasse
1745 215 Street
Bayside, New York 11360

Antoinette Lauletta 
2025 77 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Anthony Lauriano 
66-68 78 Street 
Middle Village, New York

11379

George Lawrence 
169 Euclid Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11208

Ivor Lawson
619 Sixth Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Bernardine Leader 
119-54 231 Street 
Cambria Heights, New York

11411

Barbara Lee
519 80th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Bernadette Lee
261 9th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Edward Lee
1152 Flatbush Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11226
Celmira Left
12427 Flatlands Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11207
William Liell
291 14 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Thomas Lisacek
545 Leonard Street

84 Midwood Street
Brooklyn, New York 11225 Bing Kuen Lo

61 Charles Street 
Stamford, Connecticut 06902

Josephine LoBue
1961 65th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11204

Donna LoCasto
1848 East 32nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Vincent Loizzo
247 Avenue U
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Elvina London
104 Union Place
Hempstead, New York 11550

Ramon Lopez
50 Willow Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Leonard LoPinto
1861 East 28th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Leslie Lorrimer
87-70 146 Street
Jamaica, New York 11435

Marjorie Louis
1770 Grand Concourse 
Bronx, New York' 10457

William Lovejoy
27 Boyden Street 
East Orange, New Jersey

07017

Brooklyn, New York 11222

Patrick Lowery
695 New York Avenue
Baldwin, New York 11510
Angela Luke
77 7th Avenue
New York, New York 10011
John Lunson
85-16 67 Avenue
Forest Hills, New York 11395

David Lynch
845 Lenox Road 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Edward Lynch
2058 Ambrose Place 
Baldwin, New York 11510

James Lynch
2058 Ambrose Place 
Baldwin, New York 11510

Berle Lyte
150 West 225 Street 
New York, New York

24C-12
10463

John McAuliffe
1161 East 32 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Kathleen McAuliffe 
101 Cooper Street 
New York, New York 10034

Gerard McCabe
429 72 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Kevin McCabe
105-11 134th Street
Richmond Hill, New York

11419
William McCarty
903 59th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11219

Margaret McCue
245 96 Street D5 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

James McDade
108 Calyer Street

Charles McDonald
453 FDR Drive
New York, New York 10002

Margaret McGovern 
1753 Troy Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Bernadette McGuire
532 Beach 134 Street
Belle Harbor, New York 11694

Michael McGuire
109 Stratford Road
West Hempstead, New York 

11552

Clifford McIntyre
950 Rutland Road
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Michael McKenna
3424 Cortelyou Road 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Owen McKenna
1622 Madison Place 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Patricia McKenna
1210 Huguenot Avenue 
Staten Island, New York 10312

Monica McKenzie
153 East 49 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Paul McClean
915 East 38 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Brian McMahon
328 15th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Terrence McManus 
3720 Avenue L 
Brooklyn, New York 11210
Brian McMurrer
317 73rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Janet McNamara
1610 Metropolitan Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10462

Richard McParland
88-57 82 Avenue 
Glendale, New York 11227

Michael Maciej
123 Bedford Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11211

Nancy Madden
642 Delafield Avenue
Staten Island, New York 10310

Michael Maccarone 
382 West Street 
Harrison, New York 10528

Andrew Magee
865 Pacific Street
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Michael Magna
61-61 Woodhaven Boulevard
Rego Park, New York 11374

John Maloney
104-05 Union Turnpike
Forest Hills, New York 11375

Patrick Malvenda 
94-11 60 Avenue 
Rego Park, New York 11373

Denise Mancari
255 Argyle Road
Brooklyn, New York 11218

John Mandry 
716 Avenue C

Brooklyn, New York 11222
Peter Mancuso 
2995 Avenue S 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Frank Marchiano
828 Greenwood Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Edward Marlow
608 Fermery Drive
New Milford, New Jersey

07646

Brooklyn, New York 11218

Michael Marrone
2514 East 14th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Andrew Martingano 
2626 National Drive 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Susan Marz
321 Walsh Court 
Brooklyn, New York 11230

Gerard Matarazzo 
1351 Dahill Road 
Brooklyn, New York 11204

Ronan Matthew
134 East 59 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Thomas Mattina
9609 Avenue M 
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Jeanne Matullo 
3966-58 Street 
Woodside, New York 11377
Gerard Mayer
218-34 94 Road
Queens Village, New York

11428
Mary Maynard
260 St. Marks Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Raymond Merola 
60-52 59th Drive 
Flushing, New York 11378

Christopher Mescall 
53 Westminster Road 
Brooklyn, New York 11218
Warren Michelsen
75 Prospect Park South West 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Benjamin Milone
133-43 88 Street
South Ozone Park, New York 

11417

Gerard Mohan
2026 East 36th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Marcelyn Moore
376 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238

Jose Morales
238 East 14 Street
New York, New York 10003

Steven Morisi
404 Burgher Avenue
Staten Island, New York 10305

Joice Morris
5601 Boulevard East 9-H 
West New York, New Jersey

07093

Michael Moynihan
43-60 Elbertson Street 
Elmhurst, New York 11373 

Philip Muller
89-31 Metropolitan Avenue 
Flushing, New York 11374

205



Donald Mulligan
147 Senator Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11220

James Mulroy
2 Squirrel Drive
East Rockaway, New York 

11518
Anthony Murolo
9 Churchill Drive
New Hyde Park, New York 

11040
Vivian Muschette
578 Schenectady Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

John Meyers
932 Hutchinson Court 
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Stephen Majecki
146 Norman Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11222

James Navetta
4011 Avenue P
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Hector Nazario
288 Manor Road
Staten Island, New York 10314
John O’Brien
39-42 44th Street
Long Island City, New York 

11104

Patrick O’Brien
345 75th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Sr. M. Monica O’Donnell 
Mercy Hospital 
Rockville Center, New York

11570

Willaim Oleschuk
107-23 87 Street
Ozone Park, New York 11417

Steven Orlando
328 41st Street
Brooklyn, New York 11232

Immaculate O’Shea 
26 Clermont Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11205
Patrick O’Sullivan
3743 90th Street
Queens, New York 11372

Kathleen Owens
86-20 Park Lane South 
Woodhaven, New York 11421

Glenford Pajotte
220 Montgomery Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Shirley Palmer
105-23 Ditmars Boulevard 
Queens, New York 11369

Stephen Paguaga
2024 East 71st Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Carmen Parkes
69 Gold Street Apt. 5F 
New York, New York 10038

Merlene Parris
1450 Parkchester Road 
New York, New York 10462

Renee Patrone
147 Minna Street
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Sharonanne Paul
166 Suffolk Road
Island Park, New York 11558 

Sybil Paul

Margaret Peeples
200 Gold Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Roseanne Pepenella 
560 3rd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Patricia Pepenella
560 3rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Joseph Pereira
12 East 213 Street Apt. 3C 
Bronx, New York 10467

Julie Perez
382 6th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Pasquale Perpignano
2530 37th Street
Long Island City, New York

11103

Kenneth Perrotta
309 Devoe Street
Brooklyn, New York 11211

Angel Pesantes
217-61 Hempstead Avenue 
Queens Village, New York

11429
Frank Petrizzo
486 East 53rd St.
Brooklyn, New York 11203
Henry Pferr
59-04 Norman St.
Ridgewood, New York 11227

Sr. Gabriella Pibire 
62 Bay 47 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11214

MaryEllen Pickard
58-28 Queens Boulevard 
Woodside, New York 11377

Robert Pirro
1435 East 26th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210 

Allan Porcher
645 Arnow Avenue Apt. 3C 
Bronx, New York 10467

Sydney Poiter
1354 New York Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Richard Porzio
1617 78th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Raymond Poster
36 Arlo Road Apt. 2A 
Staten Island, New York 10301

Santi Prakunhungsit 
614 40 Street Apt. A-6 
Brooklyn, New York 11232

Theodora Price
Central Nurses Residence 
Roosevelt Island, New York

10017

Walter Prio
28-19 33rd Street
Long Island City, New York 

11102

Louis Protano
1738 East 15th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 1122

Surachanee Pukdewong 
131 Amity Street 
Brooklyn, New York 1120

Angelo Puleo
691 East 52nd Street

950 East 229 Street
Bronx, New York 10466

Stephen Puzio
1236 East 8 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11230

James Quackenbush 
160A Diamond Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11222

Cathal Quigley
632 East 29th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Lawrence Raftice
2128 New York Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Robert Rahn
854 East 39th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Alexander Ramon
29 Joralemon Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Ramdeo Rampersad
600 West 113 Street Apt. 2B1
New York, New York 10025

Thomas Randazzo
2040 East 65th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Rosemary Redondo 
268 Court Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Pondeta Redway
357 East 58th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

William Regan
2202 East 8th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11223 

Cecil Regman
209 West 118 Street Apt. 4D 
New York, New York 10026

Edwin Reilly
78 Red Mill Road
Peekskill, New York 10566

Peter Reynolds
41-41 48th Street
Sunnyside, New York 11104

Edward Rich
2074 East 29 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Pascual Rivera
P.O. Box 521
Brooklyn, New York 11237

Frank Rizzo
1649 Stephen Street 
Ridgewood, New York 11227

lohn Rodriguez 
136 East 88th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Earl Rollocks
961 Washington Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Bernice Romain
325 Clinton Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Margaret Romain
333 East 93rd Street 
New York, New York 10028

Olga Romans
42 East 91 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Chiaochan Rompothong 
2395 Valentine Avenue Apt. 6A 
Bronx, New York 10458

Elizabeth Roness
97—73rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Brooklyn, New York 11203 Robert Rooney
35 89th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Michael Rosalie
7807 11th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11228

William Rosato
1045 78th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

David Rosen
102-21 Avenue J
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Edward Ryan
1471 East 63 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Patricia Sabella
448 Beach 138 Street
Belle Harbor, New York 11694

John Sacco
306 6th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Samuel Saforo
32 Morningside Avenue 
New York, New York 10026

Denis Salamone
833 48th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Ann Samuels
1019 Barbey Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11207

Jeannette Samuels 
665 New York Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

John Santapaola
1128 44th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11219

Ralph Santarpia
112 Dahill Road
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Bernard Scarda
2014 69th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11204

John Scerbo
116 Memphis Avenue 
Staten Island, New York 10312

Thomas Schaefer
7403 10th Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11228
Eileen Schiff
277 Beach 141 Street
Belle Harbor, New York 11694

William Schnieder
39 Center Shore
Centerport, New York 11721

Marie Schoener
52 Hinckly Place
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Mary Schuett
85-17 80th Street
Woodhaven, New York 11421

Nicholas Sciarra
322 Bay 10th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Paul Scollo
28 Providence Street
Staten Island, New York 10305

Grace Sebastian
110-07 196th Street 
Hollis, New York 11412

Thomas Sell
70-32 65 Place
Glendale, New York 11227 

Alan Sheehan
206



Robert Sikora
2366 East 22nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Ira Simmonds
967 Ashford Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11207

Treadwell Singfield 
14-74 Beach Channel Drive 
Far Rockaway, New York

11691

140 Montague Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Dominick Sinnona
102 Milton Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11222

James Sirignano
1915'72nd Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11204

Carlton Smart
735 East 94th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Daphne Smart
874 Lenox Road 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Douglas Smith
1115 Willmohr Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

James Smith
791 Rockaway Avenue
Valley Stream, New York

11581

Kenneth Smith
2845 Ocean Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Jean Soriano
4103 Avenue P 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Joan Soto
200 Gold Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Robert Sparno
2297 East 14th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Vincent Spevack
25-16 43rd Street
Long Island City, New York

11103
Peter Spiess
313 East 52 Street 
New York, New York 10022

Anthony Stackow
172 Rivington Street 
New York, New York 10002

Thomas Stanwood 
108-19 96 Street 
Queens, New York 11417

Cecil Stapleton
215 East 43 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Joseph Steyer
3011 Matthews Avenue 
New York, New York 10467

John St. Jeanos
387 Philadelphia Avenue 
Massapequa Park, New York

11762

Richard Suarato
1436 East 52 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Frank Suckiel
20-29 Gates Avenue 
Ridgewood, New York 11227

Patrick Sullivan
7201 Ridge Boulevard

Elizabeth Svedek 
890 Armstrong Avenue 
Staten Island, New York

10308

Ipoola Taiwo
185 Clinton Avenue 3-F 
Brooklyn, New York 11205

Andrew Tancredi 
1728 Kimball Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11234

Joan Taverni
616A Third Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11215

Mildred Taylor
119-28 197 Street
St. Albans, New York 11412

Walter Taylor
268 Bay 17 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11214

Thelma Taylor
520 Montgomery Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Ellen Teplitz
2351 Knapp Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

Somswat Thitiyanakorn
340 West 85 Street
New York, New York 10024

Oliver Thomas
130-35 230th Street 
Laurelton, New York 11413

Abigail Thomas-Laborde 
1279 Park Place 
Brooklyn, New York 11213

Elizabeth Thompson 
8912 Ridge Boulevard 
Brooklyn, New York 11209

Marie Thompson
37-40 81 Street
Jackson Heights, New York

11372
Herman Thompson 
1950 Andrews Avenue 133 
Bronx, New York 10453

Ruby Thorpe
326 Maple Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11225

Prasertchao Thuvanuti
50-06 46 Street 
Woodside, New York 11377

Virginia Tipaldo
1552 East 19 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11230 

Lorna Todd
154 Rockaway Parkway—9 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

George Tokarcsik
530 44th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Jean-Marc Toselli 
1085 Warburton Avenue 
North Yonkers, New York

10701

Michael Triolo 
89-45 215 Street 
Queens, New York 11427

Donna Tucci
178 Warren Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Kathleen Tully 
459 43 Street
Brooklyn. New York 11232

Brooklyn, New York 11209 Christabel Tuohy
962 East 43 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11210
Louis Turro
91-48 88 Road
Woodhaven, New York 11421
Susan Uberti
815 41st Street
Brooklyn, New York 11232

William Ulrich
58-21 79th Street
Elmhurst, New York 11373

Rene Uriza
359 West 52 Street
New York, New York 10019

Barbara Vaccarezza 
102 Christopher Street 
New York, New York 10014

Regina Vaccaro
93 First Place
Brooklyn, New York 11231

Christina Vadala
1547 80 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11228

Joseph Valdata
34-20 Bradley Avenue 
Long Island City, New York

11101

Frank Valenti
1740 West 12th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Arthur VanStolk
311 Howard Avenue
Staten Island, New York 10301

Anthony Vangi
60 River Road
Bogota, New Jersey 07603

Dennis Vecchiarelli
1283 63rd Street
Brooklyn, New York 11219

Albert Velazquez
120-27 Alcott Place
Bronx, New York 10475

Joyce Ventour
525 Rockaway Parkway 
Brooklyn, New York 11212

Christopher Vignola 
437 1st Street Apt. 1-A 
Brooklyn, New York 11215 

Livio Viola
320 Stanhope Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11237

Praves Virapraditsin
340 Haven Avenue Apt. 1-A
New York, New York 10033

Gerard Walker 
423 81st Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11209 

John Wall
405 Beach 138th Street 
Hockaway narx, New York

11694

Sandra Ward
775 Concourse Village Apt. 2C 
Bronx, New York 10451

Susan Wendt
2052 Batchelder Street
Brooklyn, New York 11229

James Whelan
967 Brooklyn Avenue
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Harry Whelpley
1881 Custom Village Drive
North Merrick, New York

11566

Gloria Williams
422 Linden Boulevard 
Brooklyn, New York 11203

Hermine Williams
350 65 Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Syble Williams
700 Lenox Avenue Apt. 8D 
New York, New York 10039

Joyce Willoughby
9307 Avenue A
Brooklyn, New York 11236

Bevalie Winder
447 East 14th Street 
New York, New York 10009

Mary Anne Wise CSJ 
175-11 75th Avenue 
Flushing, New York 11366

Paul Wong
1627 Ratcliff Avenue 
Bronx, New York 10462

Cecile Wood
532 Beach 134th Street 
Belle Harbor, New York 11694

Morris Wreh
1161 President Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11225 

Agnes Wright
540 East 20 Street Apt. 3-E 
New York, New York 10009

Nicholas Yannello
7422 New Utrecht Avenue 
Brooklyn, New York 11204 

Tin Po Yau
110 Avenue C Apt. 1C 
Brooklyn, New York 11218

Marlene Young
1269 East 40 Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11210

Robert Yost
521 56th Street
Brooklyn, New York 11220

Paul Yuras
2250 East 4th Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11223

Maryanne Zimmermann 
78-21 85th Street 
Glendale, New York 11227

Lawrence Zweiger 
2263 Batchelder Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11229

207



Index
Accounting Society..................................................................................................... 42
Activities D irectory................................................................................................... 194
Activities D ivider........................................................................................................ 38
Advertisements ........................................................................................................ 210
Alpha Kappa P s i.........................................................................................................55
Alpha Phi Delta.......................................................................................................... 82
Alpha Psi Omega.......................................................................................................79
Baseball..................................................................................................................... 100
Basketball..................................................................................................................120
Botanical Society .......................................................................................................44
Business Club ............................................................................................................ 40
Candids..................................................................................................................... 136
Cheerleaders ............................................................................................................ 134
Chess C lub ..................................................................................................................57
Chi Beta Ph i................................................................................................................76
Christian Fellowship................................................................................................... 49
Debate.........................................................................................................................60
Faculty Divider............................................................................................................ 18
Foreign Students Association ...................................................................................58
Franciscan ..................................................................................................................66
Freshman Orientation ................................................................................................92
Graduates................................................................................................................. 170
Graduate Directory................................................................................................... 204
German C lu b ..............................................................................................................43
Health Science Association ...................................................................................... 45
Historical Studies Institute ........................................................................................ 54
Hockey....................................................................................................................... 116
Introduction ................................................................................................................ 1

208



Junior Varsity Basketball ........................................................................................ 128
Kappa Mu Epsilon .....................................................................................................77
Knights of Columbus................................................................................................. 48
Math C lub ..................................................................................................................47
Phi Rho Pi ..................................................................................................................84
Pi Alpha....................................................................................................................... 86
Pi S igm a..................................................................................................................... 88
Psi Alpha Theta...........................................................................................................78
Psychology C lu b ....................................................................................................... 46
Rifle Club ................................................................................................................... 56
Society for the Advancement of Management.......................................................40
Science Society......................................................................................................... 53
Soccer ......................................................................................................................  104
Spanish C lu b .............................................................................................................50
Speaker Program......................................................................................................90
Sports Directory .......................................................................................................200
Sports Divider ............................................................................................................ 98
St. Thomas More Law Society ................................................................................. 52
Student Government ................................................................................................. 94
Swimming..................................................................................................................112
Tennis .......................................................................................................................132
Track .........................................................................................................................133
Treaty Stone............................................................................................................... 70
Troupers ..................................................................................................................... 72
Voice ...........................................................................................................................62
W aterpolo................................................................................................................. 108
Women’s Basketball................................................................................................. 124
Zeta Gamma ..............................................................................................................80

209



TH IS  
IS

YOUR
PROUDEST

HOUR

............ Culminating a period in your life you will always want to remember. As

your official photographer, we feel elated to have been able to document this 

cherished era with photographs pulsating the very life you lived - the very thoughts 

you spread - the very feeling you so warmly and sincerely shared. This reality

though captured in a split second will be an everlasting record for posterity.

The future holds many events for you that you will want to remember • Please 

feel free to call upon us for all of your photographic needs.

LORSTAM THOMAS STUDIOS
FOREMOST SCHOOL PHOTOGRAPHERS IN THE EAST

210



CONGRATULATIONS TO THE 
CLASS OF 1975

FROM

THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 
OF

ST. FRANCIS COLLEGE

Peter J. Schweitzer ’60 
President

Kenneth J. Duggan ’65 
Vice President

Board of Directors

1973/1975 1974/1976

Frank J. Barbocy ’66 
Joseph A. Campanaro ’68 
Martin J. Donohue ’53 
Robert A. Ficarra ’65 
Edward J. Jaworski ’66 
George H. Mack ’41 
J. Edward McDonough ’59 
Pauline A. Patterson ’72 
John H. Peters ’65 
John H. Roache, Jr. ’56 
Matthew J. Walsh ’70

Walter J. Cook ’64 
Gerald A. Curtin ’58 
Peter P. Fazio ’60  
Sr. Ann E. Fitzpatrick ’60 
Joseph P. Frey ’51 
Joseph M. Harte ’62 
Michael K. Jewell ’62 
Conrad W. Reitz, Jr. ’62 
Carl J. Sardegna ’59 
Charles L. Schaem ’40  
Daniel A. Walsh, Jr. ’55

211



CONGRATULATIONS
FROM LOVE

MILT KAMEN LIV AND LUCY
“SULTAN OF HA-HA”

------------------------------------

C o n g ra tu la tio n s BEST WISHES
FROM

THE
THE POOKIE CLUB

BROOKLYN DODGERS
BOFF, PRESIDENT

BIFF, VICE PRESIDENT

212



BEST W ISH ES

TO THE

CLASS OF 1975

THE COUNCIL OF REGENTS 
ST. FRANCIS COLLEGE

CHAIRMAN 
Alfred E. Orlin

VICE-CHAIRMAN
Daniel M. Burns

VICE-CHAIRMAN
Luke A. Baione

MEMBERS

Gerard W. Atkins Lawrence Kelder
George C. Bergleitner Thomas J. May, M.D.
Thomas A. Bolan Louis M. Meringolo
Hon. Ralph G. Caso Joseph R. Milone
Jerome Castle Francis J. Moses
Roy M. Cohn Joseph C. Murphy
Robert W. Corcoran Martin T. Raber
John J. Costello William E. Ratner
Peter Farkas Hon. John J. Rooney
Albert I. Friedman Elias A. Sad all ah
Archibald F. Glover Peter J. Schweitzer
Gerard G. Gorman Lloyd Sealy
Maurice F. Harri Aaron B.Z. Silver
Max L. Kamen, M.D. Hon. William J. Sullivan

John T. Ward

HONORARY ADVISORY REGENTS

J. Frank Belford, Jr. 
Benedict B. Benigno, M.D. 
John C. Gorman

Walter A. Lynch, Jr. 
Walter F. McArdle 
Walter R. Miller

Michael Saphier

2 ,3



CONGRATULATIONS TO OUR 
GRADUATING SISTERS

Marie Intravaia 
Mary Anne Belluso 
Regina Gimpel

GOOD LUCK IN YOUR FUTURE 
ENDEAVORS

The Sisters of Pi Sigma

214



SUPERIOR INVESTIGATIONS 
&

CLAIMS SERVICE, INC.
32 COURT STREET, BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11201

875-1605

“Our years of experience enable us to offer you 
our expertise in the following fields:

Uniformed Guards & Security 
Body Guards (Armed & Unarmed) 
Patrol Service
Escort Service
Burglar Alarms
Undercover Operatives
Electronic De-Bugging
Missing Persons
Matrimonial Problems
Serveillance

Licensed by and bonded to State of New York

215



Congratulations and Best Wishes to the 
CLASS OF 1975

from
THE VOICE

Student Newspaper of St. Francis College

Kieran Larkin 
E ditor-in-Chief

Tom Iannaccone 
Associate Editor

Jim LoMuscio 
News Editor

Joe Mingrove 
Feature Editor

Artie Penza 
Sports Editor

Anne Cronen 
Layout Editor

June Carroll 
Business Manager

Michael Jesencky 
Managing Editor

Cathy Dougherty 
Copy Editor

Bill Boyle 
Photo Editor

Renee Patrone 
Typing Editor

Mike Ahlstrom 
Mike Beltrami 
Steve Bruce 
Curtis Burger 
Tom Burke

STAFF

Kathy C as ale 
Eileen Larkin 
Kevin McCabe 
Kathy McCarthy 
Lucie Ann McEntee

Chris Reidy 
Ed Ryan 
John Scollo 
Frank Spinosa 
Bill Wojcik

216



Best W ishes 
to the

CLASS OF 1975

1974-1975
STUDENT GOVERNMENT 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

FRANK MARCHIANO 
President

JOHN SACCO
Vice President

TOM PASTUSZKA 
Treasurer

DENISE MANCARJ 
S.A.C. President

KIERAN LARKIN
Speaker of the Senate

217



To the Class of 1975

“Break a Leg”

from

The Troupers
Joseph Mingrone 

President

Robert Borch 
Vice President

Anne Cronen 
Secretary

Kevin Nash 
Treasurer

Deborah Pinto
S.A.C. Representative

John Clifford 
Director

Bro. Lawrence Drowne, O.S.F. 
Moderator

218



Javi Graphics, Inc.

Complete Graphic Service

Offset—Letterpress

360 Furman St. Bklyn., N.Y. 
(212) 852-9000

H. R. ELLIOT & CO., INC.
Offset and Letterpress Printers

129 Lafayette St.
New York, N.Y.

10013

219



Congratulations
from

JEBCO
AMUSEMENTS 

Amusement Centers 
Everyw here

Compliments
of

Your Bookstore

535 Barnard Ave. (212) 246-9295
Woodmere, New York

11598

Congratulations 
to the

Class of 1975

Manufacturers of your official rings

Best Wishes

St. Francis College Business Club

Society for Advancement of Management

Thomas J. Pastuszka, President and
Board Chairman

June A. Carroll, Vice President

John Roberts, Secretary-Treasurer

Anita DePaola, S.A.C. Representative

Dr. Stanley S. Willing, Advisor

Robert L. DeNeef 
(516) 673-8048

15 Nicolette Court 
Huntington Station, 
New York 11746

220



Best Wishes
from

The McKenna Family
(otto & magoo too)

221



IRISH HOUSE

110-04 Liberty Avenue 
Richmond Hill

New York 11419

VI 3-9700

BURGER
KING

BEST WISHES

HORN & HARDART 
BURGER KING

427 FULTON ST.

“HOME OF THE WHOPPER”

BORO PHOTO
SHOP

—One Place—
ANBRO SUPPLY 

CO.
for all your photographic needs

(Antoniello Brothers)
Black & White & Color 

Developing and Printing 
Cameras, Films & Equipment 

Portrait Photography—Passports 
We accept Bank Americard 

and Master Charge

HARDWARE 
MAINTENANCE 

ENGINEER’S SUPPLIES

4102 8th Ave. 
871-1501-2-3

140 Montague Street
UL 5-4160

222



Kan-Do
Prin ting  & Copy Center 

Inc.

Offset Printing

Photo Copies While-You-Wait
175 Remsen Street 858-9722
Brooklyn, New York 11201

As each of us moves on 
to other ventures, may we 
all have good fortune.

—John Sexton

223



We of the FRANCISCAN 75 would like to take this opportunity to extend our ap­
preciation to those individuals who gave of their time and talents in helping us 
organize this book.

To Michael and Suzanne DeChillo who were helpful in giving the staff a direction 
in which to go we would like to thank them for their guidance.

To Mary McKenna (Class 74) and George Russell (Class 73) we would like to 
publicly thank them for their creative assistance and encouragement during the 
production of the yearbook.

To Mrs. Edward Wallace we are sincerely thankful for the artwork which she 
contributed.

224


